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TWENTY-FIFTH ANNUAL REPORT 

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 

In the 25 years that have elapsed since the creation o:f the Tariff 
Commission, its activities, affected as they are by both national and 
international developments, have varied greatly from year to year. 
At no other period in its history have international developments 
caused so great a change in the Commission's activities as during the 
year just ended. 

The territory now occupied or controlled by the Axis Powers, in­
cluding Japan, accounted in 1938 for about 40 percent o:f the total 
international trade. Trade relations between this territory and the 
remainder o:f the world have been largely disrupted. The trade o:f 
the United States with the Axis countries, and the areas now occupied 
by them, representing prior to the present war (1938) about 25 to 
30 percent o:f its total foreign trade, has now been entirely cut off. 
As a result, the United States has been forced, as have other non­
Axis countries, to look to new sources o:f supply for certain varieties 
o:f goods or for substitutes for them. 

The situation thus created has been intensified by the fact that' 
wartime conditions and defense preparations have greatly increased 
the demand for many types o:f products. Under these circumstances, 
the governmental policies o:f many countries with regard to foreign 
trade have undergone radical change. In the past, such policies 
were usually directed, on the one hand, toward maintaining or 
increasing exports, and on the other, toward protecting domestic 
industries from too severe foreign competition. At present, how­
ever, exports are regulated, even prohibited, lest defense efforts be 
impaired by the sale abroad o:f essential products. Moreover, gov­
ernments are directing their efforts to a large extent, not toward re­
stricting imports, but toward securing greatly increased quantities 
o:f :foreign goods needed for national defense or :for maintenance o:f 
the civilian economy. For this reason, among others, tariff rates 
have become temporarily o:f less significance in the movement o:f goods 
in international trade than they formerly were. Furthermore, tariff 
structures created under other circumstances are frequently unsuited 
to the import and domestic-price policies now being pursued. 

Under conditions such as these, the Tariff ,Commission, as would 
be expected, has changed the emphasis o:f its work. At present, that 
work is concerned largely with problems o:f national defense and o:f 
trade in a wartime economy. The demands o:f the defense agencies 
on the facilities o:f the Commission, added to those incident to its 
regular duties, have resulted in a volume o:f work greater than at any 
previous period in the Commission's history. 

The defense agencies look to the Tariff Commission :for informa­
tion, expert advice, and assistance on matters concerning imports, 
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2 UNITED STATES TARIFF COMMISSION 

conditions of domestic competition, and cost-price relationships in 
certain essential industries which have been specially studied by the 
Commission. They look to the Commission for these services because 
of the accumulated information available in its files, and because of 
its long experience and the background, ability, and special com­
petence of its staff. Although assistance has beep given .t<? all !he 
defense agencies, the demands of the Office of Price Adm1mstrat10n 
and the Office of Production Management have been especially heavy. 
The work done for the defense agencies is summarized in this report, 
insofar as the nature of that work permits. 

Not only have the emergency defense agencies used existing agenc~es, 
including the Tariff Commission, as sources of information, assist­
ance, and advice, but they have also drawn a substantial portion of 
their personnel from those agencies. The Tariff Commission has 
supplied its share of their personnel. Last year, and again this year, 
the Commission lost an unusually large number of employees by 
transfer to the various defense agencies. This has created a serious 
situation for the Commission, inasmuch as it must undertake to 
replace this personnel from a market which is greatly depleted because 
of the openings that have been and are being created in the defense 
agencies and m expanding private industry. In many cases, it has 
been necessary to replace high-grade senior personnel with inex­
perienced persons who must be trained in the Commission's back­
ground and procedure. 

The Commission has avoided still more serious depletion of its 
staff by the part-time loan of some personnel, and by using its 
organization as an experienced, well-knit unit to assist directly in 
the national-defense effort. The Commission feels that it can most 
effectively render assistance in the defense program by functioning 
as a unit, without disrupting its staff, which must be preserved not 
only to meet current demands on the Commission, but also to serve 
in meeting the grave international trade problems which the end 
of the war will bring. 

Besides activities in behalf of defense preparations, the Commis­
sion has continued its assistance to the Department of State in the 
work on the trade-agreements program and in its work for the Com­
mittee for Reciprocity Information. Since the Commission's last 
annual report was made, trade agreements have been completed with 
two countries-a supplementary agreement with Canada, completed 
in December 1940, and a new agreement with Argentina, which be­
came effective November 15, 1941. Work on these agreements, how­
ever, represents only a small part of the total work on trade agree­
ments. United States trade with practically all of the non-Axis 
countries has been reviewed in order to obtain the basic data for 
discussions of possib~ new trade agreements or revisions of those 
already negotiated. In fact, the Commission's activities on trade 
agreements, especially during the latter half of the year, have been 
more extensive than usual. 

The data obtained by the Tariff Commission on various commodi­
ties must be kept current if the information supplied to defense 
agencies and to the trade-·agreements organization is to be of the 
greatest value. For that reason, much field work has been carried on 
m recent months, some of it at the request of the defense agencies 
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themselves, but much 0£ it upon the Commission's own initi11:tive ~ 
order to maintain its standard 0£ service. Information obtamed m 
the_ field has been incorl?orated in summaries 0£ tariff information, 
which are constantly bemg revised and brought up to date, or has 
been made available to defense agencies. 

The Commission completed and issued during the past year its r!3-
port on the Foreign Trade 0£ Latin America and a report on Latm 
America as a Source 0£ Strategic and Other Essential Materials. 
Shortly after issuance in July 0£ the exchange-control regulations 
affecting Japan, the Commission issued a report on United States 
Imports From Japan and Their Relation to the Defense Program 
and to the Economy 0£ the Country. Other reports include one on 
the Possibilities 0£ Producing Rubber in the United States and 
Rubber Conservation, as well as one on Earthen Floor and Wall 
Tiles and one on Hogs and Hog Products. 

There is pending in the Commission an investigation with respect 
to wood pulp and pulpwood, which was initiated in August 1939, in 
response to a Senate resolution. The investigation has been sus­
pended because 0£ the changes which have taken place in the trade 
in wood pulp and pulpwood since the date 0£ the Senate resolution. 
However, much work has been done on this subject as the result 0£ a 
request by the Office 0£ Price Administration for a cost study of 
wood pulp. Another investigation requested by the Senate concerns 
red-cedar shingles. This investigation, ordered by the Commission 
in June 1941, is rapidly nearing completion. 

In addition to the investigations requested by the Senate, the Com­
mission undertook an investigation 0£ the Puerto Rican needlework 
industry at the request of the Administrator 0£ the Wage and Hour 
Division of the United States Department of Labor (this investiga­
tion was later discontinued) ; an investigation 0£ wheat under section 
22 of the Agricultural Adjustment Act 0£ 1933, as amended, this in­
vestigation resulting in the placing 0£ an annual quota on imports 
0£ wheat and wheat flour; and a supplemental investigation 0£ cotton 
under the same section 22, resulting in the President's exempting 
from quota restrictions imports of cotton having a staple l1Vi_ 6 inches 
or longer. Another supplemental investigation was instituted by the 
Commission on November 12, 1941, to determine whether import re­
strictions may be suspended on certain cotton and cotton-waste items. 
A public hearing will be held on December 10. 

Under the so-called flexible provision (sec. 336) of the Tariff Act of 
1930, an investigation of crab meat was instituted and completed 
during the year. As a result 0£ this investigation, the duty on crab 
meat was increased by Presidential proclamation from 15 percent ad 
valorem to 22112 percent ad valorem, effective September 21, 1941. 
Work on an investigation with respect to wool-kmt gloves and mit­
tens was instituted by the Commisison under section 336, in October 
1940. However, in the interval between the date the investigation 
was ordered and the date 0£ the hearing, unusual conditions developed 
in the domestic industry, partly because 0£ the Government's defense 
program, and these, together with a request by the interested parties, 
led the Commission to suspend the investigation. 

There has been little activity under section 337 of the Tariff Act 
0£ 1930, relating to unfair practices in import trade, or under section 
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338
1 

which deals with discrimination against the export trade of the 
Umted States. This may be e~plained mainly by the increased 
tempo of defense activities in the United States and by the radical 
change in the character of our international relations and trade. 

Though it is difficult to predict with any certainty the future work 
of the Tariff Commission, it is apparent that as long as the present 
emergency exists, its activity must be centered to a large extent on 
defense problems. This activity will, in the main, take the form of 
assistance to defense agencies, under the provisions of section 334 of 
the Tariff Act of 1930, which directs the Tariff Commission to coop­
erate with other Government agencies. 

The Commission will also undertake to keep up to date the basic in­
formation on which it must draw in any work it may be called upon 
to do. Far-reaching changes in world trade will inevitably follow the 
end of the present hostilities. The Commission foresees a difficult 
transition period, probably marked by an intensified struggle for 
world markets. It may be expected that in such a struggle many na­
tions will participate, using both the old and the new methods of trade 
control. On the other hand, the Commission is also aware of the possi­
bility that the post-war period may be characterized by greater free­
dom of trade, based on broader international collaboration. What­
ever may be the nature of future trade developments, however, the 
Commission is mindful of the important role that the United States 
must assume and will endeavor to accumulate, correlate, and make 
available to the President and to the Congress the factual data upon 
which a constructive program may be based. 

CURRENT WORK 

COOPERATION IN THE DEFENSE PROGRAM 

During the past year the Tariff Commission has shifted the emphasis 
of its work because of the demands upon its services by agencies admin­
istering the defense program and because of the special trade prob-

· }ems arising in a war economy. In its defense work, the Tariff Com­
mission operates under a specific authorization, contained in section 
334 of the Tariff Act of 1930, for cooperation with other Government 
agencies. The marked increase in the requests for assistance made to 
the Commission under this section added greatly to the work of the 
Commission in 1941, at times overtaxing its staff. Work related to 
national defense and to trade problems in a wartime economy pre­
dominates in the activities of the Commission at the present time. 

One reason the Commission has been drawn upon so.extensively :for 
assistance in the present emergency is that it has gathered, over a long 
period of research and investigation, a fund of information on com­
modities, domestic industries, and international trade. An even more 
important reason, however, is that the Commission has a trained and 
experienced staff capable of analyzing and interpreting such informa· 
tion in its bearing on the many special problems which arise in the 
national emergency. 

To be of maximum assistance, the information requested by the de­
fense agencies must be furnished quickly, and to that end the Commis­
sion has established a number of special administrative procedures for 
expediting the assembling and interpretation of data. The form on 
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page 6 illustrates one of these procedures. On such a form, data have 
been assembled for each of several thousand commodities that usually 
are important in the import trade of the United States. The impor­
ta~ce of the commodity to national defense and to the civilian popu­
lat10n, t~e extent to which the United States depends upon. imports for 
its reqmrements, the present and alternative sources of imports, the 
av11:ilability of s1:1bstitute~, the domestic production, and other data 
which make possible a qmck appraisal of the commodity and the part 
it plays in the national-defense effort are all briefly indicated on the 
form. 'Vith data assembled in this convenient form and kept up to 
date, the Commission is able to supply the information demanded of it 
as new problems arise or old ones become acute. 

The Commission's work on national-defense problems varies widely, 
but consists prin~ipally of intensive and extensive technical and eco­
nomic research, frequently including field work and the preparation of 
written reports; consultation with and expert advice to defense agen­
cies, either ·by telephone, personal interview, or formal conference; 
cost-of-pr0duction and sales investigations, usually necessitating 
specia! field inquiries; stafo1tical compilations and anaiyses; and the 
service of its personnel on interdepartmental committees. Because of 
the type of information obtained and the purpose for which it i.s 
intended, the work done by the Commission on defense matters is as a 
rule confidential, and therefore no detailed account of it can be given. 
Some of the subjects on which the Commission has furnished data arc 
briefly sketched in below, roughly in the order in which the work was 
undertaken. (Where the data have been incorporated in a report for 
distribution to the public, that fact is indicated.) 

Oopper.-At the request of the Price Stabilization Division of the 
Advisory Commission to the Council ~f National Defense (a prede­
cessor of the Office of Price Administration), the Tariff Commission 
made an extensive investigation of crn:,ts and operating conditions 
in the Michigan copper-producing area. The investigation neces­
sitated field work in the East as well as in Michigan, in the course 
of which data were obtained on wages, labor productivity, labor costs. 
other out-of-pocket costs, depreciation and depletion charges and 
policies, prices, corporate earnings, mining techniques, and distribu­
tion, as well as a review of the relation of the copper industry to 
the general economy of the upper Michigan peninsula. The report 
prepared by the Commission assisted in the determination of the 
action to be taken with respect to Michigan copper under a multiple­
price policy. 

Long-staple cotton.-At the request of the Advisory Commission to 
the Council of National Defense, endorsed by the Secretary of Agri­
culture, the Commission undertook an investigation to ascertain the 
desirability of suspending import-quota restrictions on extra-long­
staple cotton (l11A_ 6 inches or longer) in order to provide larger 
supplies for defense purposes. This investigation is treated more 
fully in the section of. this report conce1:ning the act.ivities of the 
Commission under section 22 of the Agncultural Ad3ustment Act, 
as amended. (The report is available for distribution.) 

Foods.-In compliance with a request from the Advisory Commis­
sion to the Council of National Defense, the Commission designatecl 
several of its experts to serve on a number of interdepartmental 
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VII. Substitutes are- 1. At present or within 3 months 2. Three months to a year Over a year 

b. Inadequate b. Inadequate b. Inadequate 
a. Adequate a. Adequate a. Adequate 
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I. Quantity ii. Quality I. Quantity ii. Quality i. Quantity ii. Quality 

-------
- -·-------------- ------------ ------------ ---- --------- --- ------------ ------------ ---------------- ------------ ------------

A. From domestic sources. _____________ _ 

B. From non-Axis-controlled sources __ _ - ---------------- ------------ ------------ ---------------- ------------ ------------ ---------------- ------------ ------------
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VIII. The use of substitutes will increase costs: A. Appreciably D B. Not appreciably o C. Not at all o 
IX. Compared with 1935-39 average, total United States consumption in 1940 was: (Based on quantity D Value D ) A. Higher D B. Normal CJ C. Lower D 
X. Compared with 1935-39 average, total United States stocks on July I, 1941, were: (Based on quantity D Value D) A. Higher D B. Normal o C. Lower D 

XI. Is the Government: A. Accumulating stock piles. Yes O No D 
B. Committed in purchase agreements. Yes D No O 

XII. Cessation or substantial reductions of United States imports apparently would: 
A. Occasion si~nificant problems with respect to unemployment L Locally D 
B. Occasion significant problems with respect to idle plants 1. Locally o 
C. Occasion problems with respect to prices that are: 1. Serious D 
D. Occasion serious problems with respect to rationing stocks 1. Yes D 

XIII. Principal sources of imports: A. Prior to the war (1939) B. At present (1941) 
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2. Nationally D 
2. Nationally O 
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committees set up to survey the nation's food supply. These com­
mittees made extensive studies and submitted a number of written 
reports. 

St.ock piles.-At the request of the Shipping Imports Advisory 
Committee of the Office of Production Management, the Commis­
sion made a study to determine the commodities of which stock piles 
may be needed, although they are not now being accumulated. The 
Commission's report covered about 50 commodities, for each of which 
are given the principal uses of the commodity, the imports since 1939, 
the principal sources of imports, the extent to which the United States 
is dependent upon imports to supply its requirements, the size of exist­
ing stocks in the United States, and the kind of transportation and 
storage facilities required. An interdepartmental committee on ship­
ping, on which a senior member of the Commission's staff serves, 
regularly draws upon the Commission for information that serves 
as a background for its consideration of the trade in the various 
commodities. 

Douglas-fir-lumber industry.-The Commission collaborated with 
the Bureau of Research and Statistics of the Advisory Commission 
to the Council of National Defense, the Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
and the National Defense Mediation Board in a study of the Douglas­
fir-lumber industry of the Northy1·est. This study was concerned 
principally with the relationship between the trends of prices, costs, 
wa~es and profi~s in the industry.. A report ( ava.ilable .for. dis~ri­
but10n), embodymg the data obtamed on production, d1stribut10n, 
prices, and wages, contains also sections on the financial history of 
the fir-lumber industry, employment and pay rolls, and estimates 
for military and civilian requirements of fir lumber in 1941 and 1942. 
A few months after the report was completed, several members of 
the Commission's staff were lent to the National Defense Mediation 
Board to help gather more recent data for a supplemental report to 
be used by that Board in the arbitration of labor controversies in 
the fir-lumber industry. 

Crude drugs.-At the request of the Army and Navy Munitions 
Board, the Commission made a statistical analysis of the imports in 
1939 through the port of New York of miscellaneous crude drugs 
entered under paragraph 1669 of the Tariff Act of 1930. Details 
of the analysis are given elsewhere in this report. (The analysis is 
available for distribution.) 

Rubber.-The Commission's expert on rubber, at the request of 
the Advisory Commission to the Council of National Defense, organ­
ized an interdepartmental committee to prepare a confidential report 
on the rubber situation and on the advisability of increasing the col­
lection of scrap rubber. Scrap rubber, consisting of discarded tires 
and other rubber goods, is used principally in the manufacture of 
reclaimed rubber which in turn is used as a substitute for imported 
crude rubber. 

The report prepared by the interdepartmental committee indicated 
the need of a field investigation to determine the possibilities of in­
creasing the production of rubber in the United States. Subse­
quently, the Commission sent members of its staff into the field to 
interview producers of synthetic rubber, reclaimed rubber, and· 
guayule rubber (produced from a desert shrub which is planted, cul-
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tivated, and harvested like many other agricultural crops), and manu­
facturers of rubber goods. The results of this field inquiry have 
b_ee_n. rubli~hed in a. report (available for distribution) entitled "Pos­
s1b1hties of Producmg Rubber in the United States and Rubber Con­
servation," described in greater detail elsewhere in this annual report. 

Synthetic organic chemicals.-The chief of the Commission's Chem­
ical Division is a member of the Interdepartmental Committee on 
Chemical Statistics, which is headed by a representative of the Office 
of Production Management. At the request of the defense agencies 
represented on this committee, the Commission has undertaken to 
collect and tabulate, during the emergency, monthly statistics of 
production, shipments, and stocks of about 140 organic chemicals. 
For this project, questionnaires are sent each month to about 125 
manufacturers of chemical products in the United States. 

Mica, graphite, and other strategic nonmetallic materials.-One of 
the Commission's experts on strategic nonmetallic materials is work­
ing on a part-time basis with the Office of Production Management 
to assist in the priority control of these materials and to serve as 
general consultant on them. 

Refractory brick.-In connection with field work undertaken by 
the Commission concerning refractory brick, \Yhich is essential to 
national defense, certain data requested by the Office of Production 
Management were obtained from domestic producers. Through this 
field work and by questionnaire, information as to the supply of re­
fractory brick was obtained from producers who account for more 

·than half of the domestic output of brick of this type. The Com­
mission also canvassed the iron and steel industry, by far the largest 
consumer of refractory brick, to ascertain whether the industry was 
finding it difficult to obtain adequate supplies of such brick. 

Explosives and fertilizers.-The Commission has lent to the Priori­
ties Division of the Office of Production Management its expert on 
the materials used in explosives and fertilizers. This expert acts as 
general consultant and chief of the unit handling these products. 

United States-Canadian cooperation.-A senior member of the 
Commission's staff has been lent to the Office of Production Manage­
ment, on a part-time basis, to assist in the coordination of the defense 
and economic programs of the United States and Canada. The 
Office of Production Management collaborates with the Joint Eco­
nomic Committees and the Joint Materials Coordinating Committee 
of the United States and Canada. The Joint Economic Committees 
are concerned with the general and broader features of the economic 
problems in the relations of the United States and Canada; the Joint 
Materials Coordinating Committee has to do \Yith snecifif' problems 
relating to the provision and utilization of United States and 
Canadian supplies of defense materials and equipment. One of the 
Tariff Commissioners is a member of the Joint Economic Committern. 

Wool tr;rf iles.-The Commission assigned a mern ber of its staff to 
accompany two representatives of the Advisory Commission to the 
Council of National Defense on a field investigation, in order to 
obtain information on the supplies of wool and on the productive 
capacity of the do~estic _woolen- .and w~ffsted-goo~s industry. 'While 
in the field, the mvestigators mtervie\1ed leadmg manufacturers, 
selling agents, and importers of wool fabrics of various kinds. The 
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information thus obtained was summarized in a press release issued 
by the Office of Price Administration. Subsequently, .at. th~ request 
of the Office of Production Management, the Com~1ss1on s exp~rt 
on wool textiles prepared a supplemental report dealmg more spemf­
ically with the productive capacity of the woolen- and worsted-goods 
industry. 

Raw silk and silk waste.-A confidential report was prepared for 
the Office of Export Control on raw silk, silk waste~ an~ ~ynthetic 
!"Ubstitutes for s1lk, with particular reference to. their military use 
in the manufacture of parachutes and of cartridge-bag cloth for 
large-caliber ordnance. The report also analyze~ the effects ~f a 
restriction of imports of silk on the economic hfe of the Umted 
States. 

Following the order of the President freezing Japanese funds, the 
Priorities Division of the Office of Production Management re­
quested the loan of one of the Commission's textile experts to assist 
in handling the critical situation that had arisen as a consequence 
of the shortage of raw silk and silk waste in the United States. 
The Commiss10n's expert acted as general consultant and helped 
to prepare the questionnaires that were sent to members of the silk 
industry asking for information to be used as a basis for the control 
and allocation of domestic stocks of raw silk and silk waste. 

Oork.-A member of the Commission's staff, detailed to the Office 
of Production Management, assisted in organizing the Cork Section 
of the Division of Priorities and in establishing a procedure for the 
allocation of cork under priority control. 

Priorities.-At the request of the Priorities Division of the Office 
of Production Management, the Commission lent five of its account­
ants to assist with the issuance of A-10 preference ratings to certain 
producers under the "Defense-Supplies Rating Plan." The work in­
cluded perfecting relationships between the Government and indus­
trial firms and auditing the figures obtained in the field from records 
of the various producers. 

Inventories of cost inf01"mation.-In 1940 the Commission made 
for the Advisory Commission to the Council of National Defense an 
inventory of the commodities on which the cost-of-production data 
had been accumulated by the Tariff Commission. This inventory was 
subsequently turned over to the Office of Production Management. 
The list of commodities upon which the Commission had cost informa­
tion was extensive, and there were many interrelations with the work 
?f other agencies. The Office of Production Management keeps the 
mventory current and the Commission periodically advises it of 
additions to the list of commodities. 

Labor problems.-At the request of the Office of Production Man­
agement, one of the Commission's experts has worked with that 
agency on a study of unemployment caused by the national defense 
program. 

Manila fiber and corda,qe.-A member of the Commission's staff 
assisted the Division of Statistics and Research of the Office of Pro­
ductio1~ Management in the formulation of plans for obtaining in­
formation nee_ded in the administration of the general preference 
or~er on mamla fiber. a~d manila cordage. In addition to lending 
tlns expert, the Comm1ss1on sent me~ into the field to obtain directly 
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:from consumers up-to-date information on burlap, cordage1 hard 
fibers, and soft hemp. These data, although obtained primarily for 
the Army and Navy Munitions Board, were also made available to 
other defense agencies. 

Factors affecting prices of certain commodities.-In response to a 
request :from the Office of Production Management, received through 
the Bureau of Labor Statistics, the Commission, in May 1941, made 
a study of factors bearing on the prices of a selected list of com­
modities. The objective of the study was to ascertain whether cer­
tain bids which had been submitted to the Army, and had been re­
jected, were excessive compared with prices :for civilian use or with 
prevailing costs of production. 

Petroleum refining.-The Commission has undertaken, at the re­
quest of the Office of Petroleum Coordinator, to bring up to date its 
investigation, made in 1939, of the costs of petroleum refining, in­
cluding the quantities of crude oil processed, yield of products, wage 
rates, employment, and related data. The revised study will soon be 
transmitted to the Petroleum Coordinator. 

Raw wool.-At the request of the Quartermaster Corps of the 
Army, the Commission made an investigation to determine the ap­
proximate amount of raw wool required :for textiles purchased by 
the Army during the fiscal year ended June 30, 1941. As a prelim­
inary step, the Commission sent two of its experts to canvass a 
number of wool-textile mills in the North Atlantic States. (The in­
formation obtained by the Commission is summarized in a table 
which is available for distribution.) The Commission found, among 
other things, that the amount of shorn and pulled wool required for 
the textile products purchased by the Quartermaster Corps during 
the 1940-41 fiscal year was 372 million pounds of wool in the grease, 
an amount equivalent to 83 percent of the total United States clip in 
1940. 

In addition to its inquiry into the quantity of raw wool needed, 
the Commission pndertook an investigation to obtain data regarding 
changes in certain costs for the wool clip in 1941 as compared with 
1940. This information was desired by the Office of Production 
Management and the War Department :for use in revising price dif­
ferentials which had been established in favor of domestic as com­
pared with foreign wools used by American mills in filling contracts 
for wool textiles for military purposes. The Commission sent 4 of 
its experts to the principal wool-producing centers of Texas and into 
the 11 States of the far West, and a detailed report on the results 
of this investigation was submitted to the defense agencies that re­
quested it. 

Army purchases of fish.-A senior specialist on the Commission's 
staff served on a special committee established by the Office of Pro­
duction Management in cooperation with the Army to advise the 
Director of Procurement on the revision of specifications for fresh 
and frozen fish purchased by the Government. To bring the Federal 
specifications into closer conformity with commercial practice, the 
Committee canvassed the fish trade of the country and worked closely 
with Army purchasing officers. The revised specifications were sub­
sequently approved by the Director of Procurement and are now in 
~se. 
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The Committee also cooperated with the Army in preparing a ref­
erence manual, the first of its kind covering fish, to serve as a tech­
nical aid to Army purchasing officers, mess sergeants, and the fish 
industry in supplying the military forces with fresh and frozen fish. 
This manual, a 40-page illustrated booklet, was published by the Fish 
and Wildlife Service as a supplement to its Fishery Market News 
of August 1941. 

Lend-Lease purchases of fish.-A member of the Commission's 
staff assisted the Federal Surplus Commodities Corporation in the 
acquisition of fish under the Lend-Lease program. The Commis­
sion's expert and representatives of the Corporation held meetings 
with packers of canned fish in Maine, California, and "'\Vashington. 
From the packers, information was obtained on capacity, the possibil­
ities for increased production, and other data required in planning 
and carrying out the Government program for the purchase of canned 
fish. On the basis of the data obtained, steps were taken to increase 
the supplies of fish available under the Lend-Lease program and to 
provide more efficient procedure for future purchases of fish. 

Lead and zinc.-In order to obtain up-to-date information on the 
domestic production and marketing of lead, the Commission sent 
senior staff members into the field to obtain data from the leading 
producers in Missouri and in the Mountain States. Before the 
field work was completed the Office of Price Administration asked 
the Commission for certain specific information on lead and zinc, 
which the men in the field were instructed to gather. A preliminary 
report was submitted by the experts from the field. 

Pulp, paper, and paper products.-The Chief of the Lumber and 
Paper Division of the Commission worked with the Offi~e of Price 
Administration for about 5 weeks to assist in the organization of a 
section to handle pulp, paper, and paper products. The Commis­
sion's expert continues to act as consultant to the Office of Price 
Administration on lumber, paper, pulp, and related products. 

Cooperation with the Office of Prire Administration.-By Execu-: 
tive order, the Chairman of the Tariff Commission is a member of 
the Committee on Price Administration. A senior member of the 
staff serves as his alternate. 

Studies of costs of production, prices, and profit margins.-The 
Commission has undertaken investigations to determine costs of 
production, prices, profit margins, and other data that will assist 
the Office of Price Administration in establishing ceiling prices on 
various products. The investigations thus far undertaken are on 
combed cotton yarns, Douglas-fir doors, wood pulp, pine sash and 
doors, fine cotton goods, coarse cotton goods, and petroleum. The cluta 
obtained indicate the relationship of costs, prices, and profit mar­
gins. The investigations necessitate extensive field work as well 
as office work. The Commission's long experience in cost-of-pro­
duction studies under the so-called flexible tariff finds it particularly 
well equipped to make such studies. 

In the investigation of combed cotton yarns, costs and related 
data were obtained from 16 representative mills, 14 of ''hich are in 
North Carolina and 2 in New England. The field work was beO'un 
August 4, a preliminar)'. report was snbmitted August 12, and the 
final report was transmitted to the Office of Price Administration 
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on September 5. The report contained sections on basic cost data, 
costs of specific yarns, elements of costs and related matters, and 
cu!rent costs in relation to selling prices. The data contained in 
this report were used by the Office of Price Administration in de­
termining ceiling prices "on combed cotton yarns. 

The investigation of Douglas-fir doors covered 7 of the 12 domes­
tic producers. Field work, limited almost entirely to the Pacific 
Northwest, began August 21 and ended September 13. A prelim­
inary report was submitted to the Office of Price Administration on 
September 26. The Commission cooperated with the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics in this investigation. 

Field 'vork on the wood-pulp investigation, which began early in 
September, was completed in November. Data were obtained from 
producers of wood pulp in Northeastern, Lake, Southern, and 
Pacific Coast States. Four classifications of pulp were included, 
namely, unbleached and bleached sulphite and unbleached and 
bleached sulphate. 

Field work on the investigation of pine sash and doors was begun 
late in September. Data are being obtained from some 25 representa­
tive producers located at various points distributed throughout almost 
the whole country except the extreme Southeast. This investigation, 
which will be more extensive than that of Douglas-fir doors, is, like 
that investigation, being conducted in close cooperation with the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics. 

Cost investigations of fine and coarse cotton goods were only re­
cently begun. Field work on fine cotton goods has been completed, 
both in New England and in the South, and the data obtained are in 
process of tabulation. The fine goods considered in the investigation 
are la>rns, combed broadcloths, dimities, sateens, voiles, pongees, 
piques2 and marquisettes. The cost data being obtained for coarse and 
medium cotton goods, which constitute the bulk of the domestic out­
put, will necessarily be much more extensiYe than for fine goods and 
will necessitate a canvass of mills in Alabama, Georgia, South Caro­
lina, North Carolina, Massachusetts, and Maine. The investigation 
will include print cloth-yarn fabrics, carded sheeting, drills, twills, 
sateens, ducks, osnaburgs, wide sheetings, and colored goods such as 
denims and chambrays. 

Petroleum is also the subject of an investigation undertaken by 
the Tariff Commission at the request of the Office of Price Adminis­
tration. Costs of producing crude petroleum will be obtained from 
a large number of producers. Several basic economic problems affect­
ing the industry and the role of petroleum in national defense will 
be considered. This inYestigati.on will be by far the most compre­
hensiYe yet undertaken by the Commission on behalf of the Office of 
Price Administration. Work on it was only recently begun. 

Cooperation with the Economic Defen8e Board.-At the request of 
the Economic Defense Board, the Commission aupointed one of its 
principal economists to act as its liaison officer with that organization. 
The first major work undertaken at the request of the Board was an 
extensive study regarding the possibilities of increasing our imports 
of various strategic and critical materials for which the United States 
is largely dependent upon imports. For each of these materials, the 
Commission will obtain information indicating its importance in mili-
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tary and civilian uses, statistics on United States production, imports, 
and exports, and statistics of exports from principal supplying coun­
tries, and will give consideration to the impact of war conditions on 
foreign supplies, the possibility of expansion in each foreign su_pply­
ing country, and the probable quantity available to the United States 
during the emergency period. 

At the request of the Office of the Administrator of Export Con­
trol, now part of the Economic Defense Board, the Commission as­
signed a number of its experts to serve on interdepartmental com­
mittees to make an intensive study of the possible effects of trade 
control on certain foreign countries. The Commission was repre­
sented on each of some 15 interdepartmental committees organized 
for this work, and provided chairmen for more than half of them. 
These committees prepared a series of reports which were submitted 
to the Administrator of Export Control. These reports covered a 
wide variety of products and necessitated the preparation of a large 
amount of material. 

Trade statistics.-Of the numerous statistical tabulations and analy­
ses made by the Commission during the year for various defense 
agencies, one of the largest was for the Administrator of Export 
Control. The statistics gathered covered all commodities of signifi­
cance in the import trade of the United States. Figures were com­
piled for imports, annually in 1938, 1939, and 1940, of the principal 
commodities supplied by each foreign country, and by months, in 1939 
and 1940, from principal sources, of each commodity which was of 
significance in the import trade of the United States. 

Iron and steel.-The Commission has for some time lent to the 
Export Licensing Division of the Economic Defense Board, on a part­
time basis, one of its senior experts on iron and steel. This expert first 
acted as consultant and assisted in organizing a unit to handle the 
licensing work. He has since become chief of the unit which· passes 
on the export licensing of all iron and steel products. 

lndu8trial conservation.-In response to a request from the newly 
organized Bureau of Industrial Conservation, Office of Production 
Management, the Commission has appointed a senior member of its 
staff to serve as adviser and liaison officer between that Bureau and 
the Tariff Commission. The Bureau will carry on an intensive "war 
against waste," for which undertaking the Commission will make 
available not only its accumulation of pertinent information, but also 
the part-time services of a substantial number of its professional staff. 

Oooperation with Latin America.-Two of the Tariff Commissioners 
and a senior member of the staff have served on committees working 
toward improved relations between the United States and the Latin 
American countries. 

COOPERATION WITH OTHER GOVERNMENT AGENCIES AND 
ASSISTANCE TO COMMITTEES OF CONGRESS 

Section 334 of the Tariff Act of 1930 provides for cooperation be­
tween the Tariff Commission and other agencies of the Federal Gov­
ernment. Besides its contribution to the work of the national-defense 
agencies, the Commission has rendered assistance to various other 
branches of the Government and to Committees of Congress, either 
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by furnishing them technical information or by putting at their dis­
posal the services of its professional staff. 
Assistance to Committees of Congress. 

During the year, some 20 bills and resolutions which came before 
various committees of the House of Representatives and the Senate, 
and which related directly or indirectly to the work of the Tariff Com­
mission, were referred to the Commission for examination and 
comment. 

The kind of information supplied by the Tariff Commission is indi­
cated in the following paragraphs. 

At the request of the Chairman of the Committee on Finance of 
the United States Senate, the Commission prepared a memorandum 
for use in the consideration of a bill to change the basis of allocation 
of deficiencies in Philippine su~ar quotas. This memorandum was 
made part of £he record of the Committee's hearing on that bill. It 
pointed out that about one-fourth of the Philippine sugar coming to 
the United States was then being transported in Japanese vessels, 
and that should the situation in the Far East become such as to cause 
Japan to divert her vessels to other uses, there would be a decided 
decrease in shipments from the Philippines unless other transporta­
tion facilities should be made available. The memorandum also called 
attention to the fact that the United States is a party to the Interna­
tional Agreement Regarding the Regulation of Production and Mar­
keting of Sugar and made reference to the terms of that agreement. 

The Committee on Finance referred to the Commission Senate bill 
200, Seventy-seventh Congress, which is similar to Senate bills 4435 
and 3327, Seventy-sixth Congress. This recent bill offers a substitute 
for the flexible-tariff provisions of the Tariff Act of 1930, and pro­
vides for the repeal of the Trade Agreements Act and the setting up 
of an Economic Defense Board in place of the Tariff Commission. 
In commenting on this bill, the Commission agreed that it is desirable 
to coordinate the foreign commercial and financial activities of the 
Government, and called attention to the action already being taken 
to that end in the establishment of interdepartmental committees. 
The Commission also pointed out that there are certain well-defined 
divisions of governmental work relating to foreign trade, one of 
which has to do with changes in duties and other import restrictions. 
The recognition of this fact has led to the creation by many foreign 
governments of tariff agencies more or less analogous to the United 
States Tariff Commission. Comments on the specific features of the 
bill were also included in the memorandum. 

The Committee on Finance also referred to the Commission for its 
consideration a bill providing for the restriction of exports of certain 
classes of Douglas-fir and Port Orford cedar logs (S. 156, 77th 
Cong.). This bill provides specifically that Douglas-fir peeler logs 
may be exported only with the approval of the President and on the 
joint recommendation of the Secretaries of War, Navy, Commerce, 
and Agriculture, after application to the Secretary of Commerce; and 
prohibits the exportation of any size of Port Orford cedar logs. In 
the memorandum it submitted, the Commission gave detailed infor­
mati~m concerning: the uses ~f the two ~inds o~ l<?gs and the export 
and import trade m them, with supportmg statistics. In conclusion 
the Commission summarized the principal arguments of proponent~ 
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and opponents of similar legislation that had been considered in the 
76th Congress. 

One of the Commission's economists is now detailed to the House 
Committee investigating the migration of labor caused by the disloca­
tion of industry in the organization for national defense. 

The Commission has also detailed a senior accountant and a stenog­
rapher to the House Naval Affairs Investigating Committee. House 
Hesolution 179, Seventy-seventh Congress, authorizes that Committee 
to call upon Government Departments or other agencies for personnel. 

In addition to the foregoing, the Commission answered approxi­
mately 100 inquiries from senators or representatives. Some of these 
inquiries necessitated considerable work by the staff. 
Assistance to other Government agencies. 

8ome of the more notable instances of cooperation between the Tariff 
Commission and other Government agencies are the following: 

With the Department of State, in the trade-agreements program 
and in matters concerning inter-American affairs and trade with 
Japan. Details of the trade-agreem.ents work will be found elsewhere 
in this report. 

With the Department of the Treasury, by the detail of a senior mem­
ber of the staff to assist in a study of the control of foreign funds. 

·with the Department of Commerce, by preparing data for its semi­
annual Dye-Import List and for certain of the booklets, or "Commod­
ity Statements," published for the Defense Conference on Consumer 
Goods held by that Department in May 1941. 

With the Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division of the De­
partment of Labor, by making for that Division an investigation of the 
products of the Puerto Rican needlework industry. A statement con­
t:erning the investigation appears elsewhere in this report. 

With the Bureau of the Budget, by supplying certain basic informa 
tion as to production, imports, and capacity of major industries of the 
United States, to be used in estimating the national income in 1942; 
also, with the Division of Statistical Standards of the Bureau of the 
Budget, in the work on the standard industrial classification and own­
ership code. 

With the Administration in general, through representation on more 
than 60 different committees or interdepartmental subcommittees con­
cerned with either the defense program or some other governmental 
activities. The more important of these committees are the Executive 
Committee on Commercial Policy, the Committee on Trade Agree­
ments, the Committee for Reciprocity Information, the Advisory 
Committee to the Price Administrator, the Committee on Cooperation 
with American Republics, the Committee on the Post-War Economic 
8ituation, the Committee on Inventorv of the Nation's Food Resources, 
and the Joint United States-Canada Economic Committees. 

Another phase of the Commission's cooperation with other agencies 
is J'{'presented by the assistance given them through the facilities of 
its library, which renders extensive service to libraries of defense and 
other agencies, as well as to individual Government employees. This 
Eervice takrs the form of refenmce work, bibliographical information, 
and loans from the Commission's large collection of technical books 
and periodicals. The library also maintains a list of foreign statistics 
available from other libraries. 
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ACTIVITIES IN THE TRADE-AGREEMENTS PROGRAM 

Trade agreements. 
During the past year the Tariff Commission has done a large 

amount of work on the reciprocal trade agreements. Members of 
the Commission and more than 50 persons on its staff serve on the 
rnrious interdepartmental committees, made up of representatives 
from Gowrnment agencies concerned -with foreign trade. Through 
its members on these various committees in the trade-agreements or­
ganizntion, the Tariff Commission participates in ewry phase of the 
trade-agreement work. 

As part of the exploratory 'vork for possible future agreements, 
the Tariff Commission makes detailed eccnomic studies of the import 
trade with particular countries and of the competition between imports 
and domestic production of each commodity likely to be considered 
in the proposed negotiations. 

The Department of State issued during the year notices of inten­
tion to undertake negotiations for trade agreements with Argentina, 
Uruguay, and Iceland, and for a supplemental agreement with Cuba. 
These were the second negotiations undertaken with Argentina and 
Uruguay. The negotiations first undertaken had been suspended in 
January 1940. The second negotiation with Uruguay is still pending. 
The negotiations with Iceland were only recently announced. 

A second supplemental trade agreement with Canada \\as concluded 
and became effective in December 1940. 

Agreement with Argentirw.-A trade agreement with Argentina 
was signed on October 14 and became effective November 15, 1941. 
This is the twelfth of the agreements concluded with American 
republics and is a significant step in the program of cooperation among 
the American countries. Besides representmg a deeper understanding 
between two leading trading nations of the Western Hemisphere, this 
accord provides for mutual tariff advantages designed to improve 
their trade during and after the present emergency. 

In its general provisions the agreement gives to United States 
exporters the assurance of most-favored-nation treatment \Yith regard 
to tariffs, exchange rates, and quotas, subject to certain limitations 
on the part of Argentina because of present world conditions. As­
surances with respect to exchange which may be made available for 
the purchase of the United States products are also given in the 
agreement. 

Specific concPssions were granted by Argentina in the form of 
reductions or bindings of duties on 127 tariff items, covering products 
which in 1940 accounted for 30 percent of the total United States 
exports to Argentina. Among these products are fresh apples, pears, 
grapes, raisins, prunes, tobacco, motor vehicles and parts, mechanical 
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refrigerators, agricultural and industrial machinery, office appliances, 
and forest products. 

Concessions were granted to Argentina in the £orm of duty reduc­
tions or as,;urance of the continuance of existing rates on 84 United 
States tariff items covering products which in 1938 and 1939 accounted 
for 93 percent and in 1940 about 75 percent of our total imports from 
Argentina. The principal concessions include reductions on flaxseed, 
casein, canned corned beef, hides and skins, coarse wools, quebracho 
extract, tallow, oleo oil, and oleo stearin. A separate schedule covers 
concessions on products o:f which our supply has been curtailed be­
cause of war conditions; the concessions are subject to withdra-yval 
or modification on 6 months' notice by the United States at any time 
after the termi11ation of hostilities between the United Kingdom and 
Germany. The principal products included in this schedule are "ines 
and liqueurs, cheese of the Italian type, macaroni and similar products, 
and sunflo\\er oil. 

The agreement with Argentina includes certain special provisions 
not found in previous trade agreements, introduced because of the 
present abnormal conditions affecting international trade. Chief 
among these are ( 1) a provision for a mixed commission of repre­
sentatives of the two Governments to consider all matters affecting 
the operation of the agreement and (2) a provision that a specified 
proportion of the tariff reductions granted by Argentina shall not 
become effective until Argentine customs revenue from imports in fl 
calendar year equals 270 million paper pesos, approximately the aver­
age annual customs receipts for the 10-year period 1931-40. 

The Commission is preparing for publication digests of trade data 
relating to the articles upon which the United States granted conces­
sions in this agreement, and other information concerning the pro­
visions of the agreement. 

Neqotiations with Ouba.-Negotiations looking toward a second 
supplementary trade agreement with Cuba have been in progress 
during the past year. Following the same procedure as in the nego­
tiations for any new trade agreement, the Commission has cooperated 
fully with the interdepartmental trade-agreements organization, in­
cluding the Committee for Reciprocity Information, in preparing 
and analyzing the pertinent trade and tariff data. 

The first trade agreement with Cuba, signed August 24, 1934, pro­
vided for reciprocal concessions affecting the principal articles of 
trade moving in both directions. Cuba was granted substantial re­
ductions in duty on sugar, tobacco and cigars, rum, certain fruits, 
winter vegetables, and other products; and tbe United States obtained 
duty reductions and other advantages for the important agricultural 
and manufactured products exported to Cuba, embracing more than 
400 tariff items. This agreement, the first concluded under the Trade 
Agreements Act of June 12, 1934, differs from the agreements con­
cluded with all other countries in that it is exclusive and preferential 
and as such continues the special preferential relations that have pre­
vailed between the two countries since the establishment of the Re­
public of Cuba. 

The 1934 concessions on Cuban cigar tobacco and cigars and on 
sugar having become ineffective by reason of the termination or sus­
pension of the respective quota-control programs in the United States 
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(March 1936 and September 1939); a supplementary trade agreement 
was concluded with Cuba on December 18, 1939. The primary pur­
pose of this agreement, which was limited in scope, was to restore 
in ~ubstance the concessions on Cuban sugar (the quota _control of 
wlnch was reestablished) and tobacco and thus to reestablish a mor~ 
balanced reciprocity in trade-agreement concessions. It also provided 
for certain modifications of and additions to other provisions of th~ 
1934 agreement in the light of actual trade developments ov& a pe­
riod of 5 years. 

The 1939 agreement was concluded largely without reference to 
possible repercussions of the European war on the commercial rela­
tions between the United States and Cuba. The present negotiations 
were instituted chiefly to determine steps in dealing "-ith such reper­
cussions. N"otice of intention to reopen trade-agreement negotiations 
with Cuba was issued on July 26, 1941. Although only the articles 
contained in the published lists can come under consideration for the 
possible granting of concessions by the United States, virtually the 
whole extent of United States-Cuban trade had been examined in 
exploring the possibl'e bases of a :further agreement before the lists 
were issued. The public hearing on the proposed second suppl~­
mentary tradt: agreement with Cuba was held September 8 to 10, 1941. 

Trade agreements conclitded.-Reciprocal trade agreements have 
been concluded with 22 countries since the enactment of the Trade 
Agreements Act in June 1934. A list of the countries with which 
these agreements have been entered into follows: 

TRADE .AGREEMENTS CONCLUDED PRIOR TO NOVEMRER 15, 1941 

Country Effective date 

Argentina---------------------------------------------------- Nov. 15, 1941. 
Belgium------------------------------------------------------ May 1, 1935. 
BraziL------------------------------------------------------- Jan. 1, 1936. 
Canada 1-----------------------------------------------------· .Jan. 1, 1936. 
Canada------------------------------------------------------- Jan. 1, 1939. 

Supplemental Canadian agreement'------------------------ Jan. 1, 1940. 
Supplemental Canadian agreement_ _______________________ . Dec. 20, 1940. 

Colombia _____________________________________________________ l\Iay 20, 1£36. 

Costa Rica---------------------------------------------------· Aug. 2, 1937. 
Cuba-------------------------------------------------------- Sept. 3, 1934. 

Supplemental Cuban agreement____________________________ Dec. 23, 1939. 
Czechoslovakia•----------------------------------------------· Apr. 16, 1938. 
El Salvador--------------------------------------------------· May 31, 1937. 
Ecuador------------------------------------------------------ Oct. 23, 1938. 
Finland______________________________________________________ Nov. 2, 1936. 
France, and its colonies, dependencies, and protectorates other 

than Morocco _______________________________________________ June 15, 1936. 
Guatemala--------------------------------------------------- June 15, 1936. 
HaitL-------------------------------------------------------- June 3, 1935. 
Honduras----------------------------------------------------· l\Iar. 2, 1936. 
Netherlands, including Netherlands Indies, Netherlands Guiana, 

and Netherlands West Indies _________________________________ Feb. l, 1936. 
Nicaragua'--------------------------------------------------- Oct. 1, 1936. Sweden _______________________________________________________ Aug. 5, 1935. 
Switzerland--------------------------------------------------- Feb. 15, 19:36. Turkey _______________________________________________________ ~lay 5, 1939. 

United Kingdom---------------------------------------------- Jan. 1, 1939. Venezuela _____________________________________________________ Dec. 16, 1939. 

1 Superseded by a second agreement. 
•Duty concessions terminated on Apr. 22, 1939. 
•Duty concessions terminated on lllar. 10, 1938. 
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Assistance to the Committee for Reciprocity Information. 
The Committee for Reciprocity Information was created by order 

of the President in 1934 to receive information from interested 
parties concerning proposed trade agreements, or agreements already 
in force. Representatives from the Departments of State, Treasury, 
Agriculture, and Commerce and from the Tariff Commission are 
members of the Committee. The Vice Chairman of the Tariff Com­
mission, Mr. Oscar B. Ryder, is Chairman of the Committee. In 
addition to cooperating with this Committee in technical matters-, 
the Commission assigns persons on its staff to handle the administra­
tive and clerical work of the Committee. 

With the announcement that negotiations are to be entered into 
with any country, a public notice is given that the Committee for 
Reciprocity Information invites -nTitten presentation of Yiews, and 
that upon request such presentation may be supplemented orally at 
a public hearing to be held by the Committee on a given date. After 
an agreement has been consummated, the Committee receives oral or 
written representations regarding its operations as they affect the 
producing, export, and import industries of the United States. 

Digests of the data received by the Committee are made by experts 
on the staff of the Tariff Commission, and copies are supplied not 
only to the members of the Committee for Reciprocity Information, 
but also to others concerned with the negotiations for an agreement. 

On May 13, 1941, notice was issued by the Department of State of 
intention to enter into negotiations for trade agreements with Argen­
tina and Uruguay, and on June 23, 1941, public hearings -n-ere held 
by the Committee on Reciprocity Information. Over 250 sworn 
statements containing information for consideration in these nego­
tiations were received by the Committee, and there ''ere some 65 
appearances at the hearing. An agreement with Argentina was 
signed, effective November 15, 1941. The negotiations with Uru­
guay are still pending. 

Announcement of proposed negotiations for a second supplemental 
trade agreement with Cuba was made July 26, 1941, and a public hear­
ing was held September 8. Approximately 93 statements were filed 
for consideration in these negotiations and there were 36 appearances 
at the hearing. 

The Department of State announced on November 17, 1941, that 
negotiations for a trade agreement with Iceland would be undertaken. 
A public hearing will be held on December 15, 1941. 

All of the material incident to the above-mentioned hearings was 
handled by members of the staff detailed from the Tariff Comm.ission. 

ACTIVITIES UNDER SECTION 332 OF THE TARIFF ACT OF 1930 
(GENERAL POWERS) 

COMPLETED REPORTS 

Section 332 of the Tariff Act of 1930 reenacted the basic functions 
of the Tariff Commission as set forth in the act creatinO' the Commis­
sion and as expanded by section 318 of the Tariff Act

0
of 1922. Re­

ports issued by the Commission during the past year, prepared pur­
suant to the provisions of this section, are summarized below. 
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'The Foreign Trade of Latin America. 
All sectio.r;is 0£ the Commission's report on The Forei~n Trade 0£ 

Latm Amenca have now been issued. The report cons1s~s of three 
parts and a supplement, and was issued in 23 separate sect10ns. 

Part I, entitled "Trade of Latin America ·with the World and 
With the United States," deals with Latin America as a whole; it 
contains a f'hort description 0£ the area, a consideration 0£ the com­
mercial policies of the Latin American countries, an examination 
of their total trade with the world and with the United States, and 
an. 3:nalysis 0£ special problems in their foreign trade, including those 
1u1smg out 0£ the present European \Yar. 

Part II, entitled "'Commercial Policies and Trade Relations of 
IncliYidual Latin Americi'n Countrie:-;," consists of 20 separate sec­
tions and is a survey 0£ the commercial policy and the foreign trade 
of each of the 20 countries, with special emphasis on the trends, 
composition, and destination 0£ exports, and the trends, composition, 
and soun:es 0£ imports. In addition, each section contains an 
analysis of the trade 0£ the United States with the country under 
discussion. 

Part III, issued in two volumes, is entitled "Selected Latin Ameri­
can Export Commodities," and deals individually with approximately 
30 sud1 commodities, for each of which there is a discussion 0£ pro­
duction, exports, trade barriers, competitive conditions, and the effects 
0£ the vrnr. 

A supplement to the report includes selected data relating to the 
trade of the 20 Latin ~\.merican countries. Among the topics covered 
in the supplement are export and import valuation systems, nature of 
the trade statistics, systems of ·weights and measure,.:, monetary units 
employed, conYersion factors, and primary sources 0£ the trade sta­
tistics. 

Inasmuch as an understanding 0£ the commercial policies and trade 
relations of the American Republics is essential to the promotion 0£ 
hemisphere solidarity and defense, this report is 0£ special importance. 
It has had wide distribution throughout the Latin American countries, 
as well as in the United States. Part I 0£ the report was translated 
into Spanish and made available to the Habana Conference in 1940. 
As a result of the interest displayed in the report by persons in the 
Latin American countries the Office 0£ the Coordinator of Inter­
American Affairs and the Tariff Commission are sponsoring the trans­
lation of the entire report into Spanish. 
Latin America as a Source of Strategic and Other Essential Materials. 

The Commission's report on Latin America as a Source of Strategic 
and Other Essential Materials presents basic data on production and 
trade for 40 selected strategic and other essential commodities which 
can or might be obtained in part or in whole from Latin America. 
For its requirements 0£ these products the United States is dependent 
either wholly or partially upon imports. Not all of the commodities 
listed as strategic have been included, inasmuch as certain 0£ them 
cannot be secured in Latin America. This is either. because the natural 
resources required for their production do not exist there, or because 
the technical equipment and skill necessary to produce them are not 
available. Certain other commodities, though not considered strategic, 
have been included because they are essential in the production of 
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industrial and defense equipment and of materials for military and 
civilian use. Still others were added because they are important in 
the diet and health of the nation. 

Some of the commodities included in this report had also been cov­
ered by part III of the Commission's report entitled "The Foreign 
Trade of Latin America." The repetition seems desirable, as it makes 
each report complete within itself. Moreover, in reproducing the 
analyses of these commodities it was possible to insert later data per­
taining to United States imports, prices, and the effects of the war. 

For each commodity covered by this report there are sections deal­
ing with the position of Latin America in world production and in 
world exports. A section dealing with United States imports shows 
the position of Latin America as a supplier of this market. Sections 
relating to competitive conditions and prices and to the effects of 
the war complete each analysis. For most of the products, data on 
world production and world exports are not available after 1938, but 
statistics showing United States imports and prices are carried through 
the year 1940. 

The foreign trade of the Latin American countries has been seri­
ously affected by the outbreak of war. Markets in continental Europe 
which formerly accounted for one-third of the foreig-n trade of these 
countries are no longer open to them. The loss of markets, the scarcity 
of shipping, and the resulting accumulation of surpluses have de­
pressed the prices of many products and have reduced the purchasing 
power of the people of Latin America. These developments are of 
grave concern to all the nations of the Western Hemisphere because 
of the mutual interest of these nations in hemisphere solidarity and 
their mutual dependence upon hemisphere defense. Many problems 
resulting from the war would be solved, at least in part, if trade 
between the American Republics could be expanded. In presenting 
an analysis of the strategic and other essential materials which the 
United States may obtain from Latin America, this report gives con­
sideration to one phase of the expansion of hemisphere trade. Latin 
American economy and trade have already been affected by the de­
mand recently created in the United States for a number of commodi­
ties essential to the promotion of national defense. 

Among the strategic or critical commodities not obtainable from 
Latin America are nickel and asbestos, both of which this country 
obtains from Canada; optical glass, imports of which were formerly 
obtained from Germany and France; and silk, of which the sources 
are Japan and China. 

For a second group of commodities, Latin America is a source of 
limited and inadequate supplies; the inadequacy in some cases is 
qualitative as well as quantitative. Among these products are chrome 
o:r:e, ci~chona bark, flax fiber, ~emp fib~r (other than abaca), indus­
t:ial. diamonds, .manganese, mICa, platmum, sheep and goat skins, 
t1tamum, and zircomum. For most of these, the United States is 
dependent wholly or chiefly on imports. Latin American countries 
may be able to increase their :production of several of these com­
modities and may· send increasmg quantities to the United States. 
It appears unlikely, however, that they will in the near future be 
able to supply a large part of United States requirements. 

For a third and important group of commodities, Latin American 
countries are the principal, and in many instances the only source 
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of United States imports. They provide approximately one-half 
of all the imports of cacao beans, cattle hides, amorphous graphite, 
tungsten, and "IYool, and supply all or nearly all of the imports of a 
large ~umber of products, including antimony, babassu nuts, bauxite, 
beryllmm, castor beans, coffee, copper, flaxseed, henequen, iodine, 
q~rnrtz crystal, quebracho extract, sodium nitrate, vanadium, and 
zmc. For some of these the United States is mainly, if not entirely, 
depe~dent on imp?rts; others, notably cattle hides, flaxseed, wo?l, 
bauxite, copper, mtrates, and zinc, the United States produces m 
l~rge qua~tities, but relies upon imports to supplement its produc­
tion, especially when the demand is great. 

A fourth group of commodities is not now obtained in important 
quantities from Latin America, although they are, or might be, 
produced there. In this group are such strategically important 
products as rubber, tin, abaca (manila hemp), copra, jute, palm oil, 
and kapok, none of which is produced in the United States. The 
possibility that the United States, because of the war, might be 
cut off from its customary sources of supply for these essential 
materials has aroused interest in projects to initiate, or increase, the 
production of them in Latin America. Moreover, apart from con­
siderations of emergency, such projects may be contemplated as a 
means of permanently increasing trade with Latin America, because 
increased imports from that region would make possible increased 
exports to it. 

Projects of this nature obviously require careful examination. In 
their relation to possible emergency conditions resulting from the 
war, the time factor must be taken into account. Unless the product 
can be made available within a reasonably short period, the project 
will presumably be of little or no immediate utility. Rubber trees, 
for example, do not reach bearing age for at least 7 years after 
planting. From the standpoint of defense requirements, also, the 
adequacy of the proposed new supply in terms of both quantity 
and quality should be considered; this is especially true of minerals, 
the potential output of which depends on the extent and character 
of the deposits in Latin America. Costs of production are another 
major factor to be considered. 

Particularly important is the problem of post-war markets for 
the product of any Latin American industry begun or expanded at 
this time. If, after an interruption of trade during the war, the 
countries that have hitherto been the main suppliers of United 
States imports should again become available sources, there is danger 
that their output, along with that developed in Latin American 
countries, will greatly exceed demand, and result in ruinous prices, 
the displacement of labor, and the loss of invested capital. Latin 
America would suffer from such conditions even if the costs of 
production of the commodity there proved to be as low as elsewhere. 
The situation would be especially grave for Latin America if post­
war costs of producing the commodity there should prove to be sub­
stantially higher than those of customary sources of supply. Under 
such conditions, competition might destroy the Latin American in­
dustry entirely unless it should be subsidized in some way. Of 
course, if the Latin American countries prove to be more efficient 
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than other producing countries, they may ultimately dominate a 
large part of the market. . 

If after the war, the United States should contmue to purchase 
fro~ Latin America large quantities of products hitherto imported 
predominantly from other sources, it would doubtless be able to 
export more goods to Latin America than would otherwise be P?S­
sible. Under such circumstances, however, unless total trade m­
creased, purchases from other areas would be reduced and exports 
to areas other than Latin America would consequently decline. 
The effect on total exports would depend on many circumstances 
which cannot now be foreseen. 

There are many opportunities to increase the trade of the United 
States with the Latin American countries in conunodities which are, 
or can be, efficiently produced there. Trade developed on such a 
basis would give promise of permanence and mutual benefit. The 
report contains information concerning some commodities the trade 
in which might profitably be expanded, and indicates some that are 
less promising. 
Reference Manual of Latin American Commercial Treaties (Spanish edition). 

Among the general po"-ers conferred upon the Commission by 
section 332 of the act of 1930 is that of investigating commercial 
treaties. As a preliminary to investigation under these powers, the 
Commission keeps a current record of the commercial treaties con­
cluded by all countries of the world. 

The increasing importance of inter-American trade led the Com­
mission to publish in 1940 a reference manual of Latin American com­
mercial treaties. The manual lists the commercial treaties and agree­
ments (with their principal features) negotiated by the 20 Latin 
American countries during the entire period of their history. Because 
of the many requests for a Spanish translation of this manual, an 
edition in Spanish was issued in March 1941. 
War and Its Effect on United States Imports. 

In December 1940, the Commission issued a report, vV ar and Its 
Effect on United States Imports, the main part of which presents 
detailed statistics on United States imports, with a discussion of domes­
tic production aml requirements and the possible effect of any inter­
ference 1Yith or stoppage of foreign supplies on this country's economy. 
The report covers 228 commodities selected on the basis of their im­
portance in the trade, that is, articles the imports of which were valued 
at more than $1,000,000 in any recent year; it also covers other ma­
terials _listed by the Army and Navy Munitions Board as strategic 
and critical, as well as certain other commodities essential to the 
national economy. 

In the first year (September 1939-August 1940) followincr the out­
break of the war in Europe, total imports into the United States 
increased bec_ause o~ a _marke.d ex~ansion in this country's purchases 
of raw materials, prmc1pally m Asia, and to a lesser extent in Canada, 
Latin America, Africa, and Oceania. Much of the increased demand 
was as a direct or indirect result of the war. Record-breaking im­
ports of cr:ude rubber,. exceptionally large entries of wool and silk, 
together with substantially larger receipts of tin, copper, nickel, and 
other metals accounted for a large part of the increase. Imports of 
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many other products, such as textile manufactures, lumber, paper, 
tea, coffee, sugar, and whisky also increased. The efforts of the Gov­
ernment to accumulate reserve supplies essential to defense were re­
flected in increased imports of crude rubber, manganese, tungste~1, 
mica, and a few other articles. Improved business conditions in this 
country and the desire of the domestic industry to accumulate inven­
tories of imported materials also greatly influenced the import trade. 

This report supplemented an earlier report entitled "The European 
War and United States Imports," which provided a basis for esti­
mating the changes in the import trade expected to result from the war 
and their effect on the economy of this country. 
Italian Commercial Policy and Foreign Trade, 1922-40. 

The contents of this report, issued in July 1941, were described in 
the Commission's twenty-fourth annual report (pp. 21-24). The 
period covered extends from the beginning of the Fascist regime in 
1922 to the country's entry into the war in June 1940. During these 
years, sweeping changes in Italian commercial policy and far-reaching 
shifts in international trade occurred as a result of Italy's adoption 
of policies aiming at a high degree of national economic self-sufficiency 
and of military power. 

The report is in four parts. The first consists of a description of 
the general characteristics of the Italian economy and of the maiu 
features of Fascist economic policy. This is followed by a statement 
of the reasons for the adoption by Italy of a system of trade and 
exchange controls, and a discussion of the nature and operation of such 
techniques of control as import quotas, import licenses and monopolies, 
export restrictions, and payment, clearing, and compensation agree­
ments. The third part of the report analyzes Italian foreign trade 
and United States-Italian trade in recent years, and discusses the 
recent trade position of the eight commodities most important in 
United States-Italian commerce. The last part summarizes the find­
ings of the report and discusses the results of recent Italian commercial 
policy. The six appendixes contain the text of the temporary com­
mercial agreement in force between the United States and Italy, de­
tailed statistical data on the principal Italian imports and exports and 
on the trade between Italy and its dependencies, detailed statistics 
on all important United States exports to Italy and imports therefrom, 
and a study of Italy's price and quantity terms of trade from 1925 
to 1938. 

Besides discussing such topics as Italian trade policy during the 
Ethiopian War and the period of League of Nations sanctions, the 
organization and operation of the Italian trade and exchange-con­
trol system, and the recent course of Italy's foreign commerce, the 
report gives an account of United States trade with Italy during the 
last two decades and a comprehensive analysis of the principal prob­
lems that arose in the trade relations of the two countries immediately 
before the present war. 
Regulation of Imports. by Executive Action. 

Early in 1940 ~he '!'ariff Qommissi01~ prepared a ~rief re_port on the 
regulation of tariffs m foreign countries by Executive act10n. After 
the extension of the Trade Agreements Act, the Commission decided 
to expand and publish the report. Essentially, a revised edition of 

426692-41-5 
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former publications issued under the title "Regulation o:f Tariffs 
in Foreign Countries by Administrative Action," the last o:f which 
indicated, :for most countries, the situation only to July 1, 1934, the 
present report shows the extent to which all countries with independ­
ent tariff jurisdiction resorted to executive control o:f import duties 
in the period between the two world wars. Most of the changes 
between August 1939 and the encl of 1940 are also noted, although no 
attempt is made to follow developments in any country after its 
occupation by a :foreign power. 

An introduction comments briefly on the general trend toward 
delegation to the Executive o:f power to control imports through the 
tariff or other devices, on the significance of legislative approval of 
actions taken under such authorization when such approval is re­
quired, and on the composition and status of legislatures in certain 
countries where the Executive has become all powerful. The intro­
duction includes also a summary table showing the pre-war situation 
with regard to tariff powers of the Executive in the various countries. 

The object of the report is to show the extent to which the laws 
provide for executive control over import trade rather than the actual 
way in which such control has been exercised. Country by country, 
in alphabetical order, there are set forth the authorizations, with or 
without limitations, which the Executive may invoke to change import 
duties, either autonomously or through trade agreements; and, in 
order that these tariff powers may be seen in proper perspective, the 
nontariff import controls o:f each country, especially quotas, import 
permits, and foreign-exchange control are briefly summarized. 
Industries Affected by Trade Agreements. 

In 1940 the Commission issued the first of a series o:f 31 reports on 
United States industries affected by the trade agreements, and in 
February 1941 the last o:f the series was made available :for distri­
bution. Each report summarizes :for the industry or group o:f in­
dustries concerned the principal tariff concessions granted by the 
United States and those obtained :from :foreign countries. For each 
industry covered_,, there are given statistics o:f United States produc­
tion, exports, and imports of all products combined and o:f major indi­
vidual commodities. The statistics are :for representative years begin­
ning with 1929 and distinguish 'between concession and nonconcession 
items. The proportion of the United States market supJ?lied by 
imports and the proportion o:f the United States product10n sold 
abroad in the years before and after the trade agreements are also 
shown. The data afford a basis for estimating the effects of the 
reciprocal trade agreements on each industry. 

The subjects covered in this series are: 
Alcoholic beverages. 
Business machines and metal furniture 

and :fixtures. 
Cotton and cotton manufactures. 
Cattle, sheep, and poultry. 
Cement and concrete products. 
Dairy products. 
Fats, oils, waxes, and oil-bearing mate­

rials. 
Feeds and fodders. 
Fishery products. 

Flax and hemp fibers and manufac-
tures. 

Forest products. 
Fruit and fruit products. 
Glass and glassware. 
Grain and grain products. 
Hogs and hog products. 
Iron and steel. 
Lace and lace articles. 
Leather. 
Leather footwear. 
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Paper base stock, paper, and converted 
paper products. 

Petrolc>um and petrolenm products. 
Pottery. 
Seeds (other than oilseeds), bulbs, 

and nursery and greenhouse products. 
Starches and dextrines. 
Sugar. 

Textile machinery. 
Tobacco and tobacco manufactures. 
Transportation equipment. 
Vegetables and vegetable products. 
Watches, clocks, and precision instru-

ments and apparatus. 
Woolen and worsted goods. ~ 

United States Imports From Japan and Their Relation to the Defense Program 
and to the Economy of the Country. 

_Developments during the year caused imports from Japan to de­
clme so sharply as to give rise to the question of what effect a com­
plete cessation of imports from Japan would have on the defense 
program of the nation and on the general economy of the country. 
The Tariff Commission accordingly undertook the preparation of a 
report on this subject. The Commission's fund of relevant material 
enabled it to complete the report expeditiously and to release it early 
in September, by which time public interest in the subject had become 
especially pronounced because of the almost complete cessation of 
imports from Japan resulting from the issuance of the President's 
order of July 26, 1941, freezing Japanese assets in the United States. 

The report covers all imports from Japan which amounted to as 
much as $250,000 in 1940 or $500,000 in the preceding year, as well 
as a number of other articles important for various reasons, such as 
for national defense. The commodities included represented about 
90 percent of total value of imports from Japan in 1940 and in the 
first 5 months of 1941. 

Each commodity or class of commodities is treated in a separate 
section, describing the commodity and indicating its principal defense 
and civilian uses. The competitive situation is outlined and there are 
presented the principal economic data pertinent to the problems which 
would be created by a complete stoppage of imports from Japan. 
Although the report discusses separately the classes of domestic inter­
ests (importers, defense and other manufacturing industries, workers, 
and consumers) that would probably be affected by such a stoppage, 
it emphasizes the extent to which the economy of the country as a 
whole would be affected. However, where the vital interests of a 
substantial section of the population seem likely to be affected-as 
by the cessation of imports of raw silk-even though no great injury 
appears in prospect for the country as a whole, appropriate space is 
devoted to a discussion of the impact of the cessation on that par­
ticular product. 

The principal conclusions of the report as to the effect of a com­
plete cessation of imports from Japan are as follows: 

(1) The aggregate effect on the economy of the United States as 
a whole would be slight. 

(2) The defense program would not be interfered with to any ap­
preciable degree. 

( 3) The health of the people would not be affected. 
(4) Certain domestic industries which have been using imported 

material (notably the full-fashioned-hosiery industry) would be ad­
versely affected; but certain others producing articles competitive 
with imports from Japan (the fish-canning and electric-lamp indus­
tries for example) would be benefited. Most of the unemployment 
in the industries adversely affected would probably be short-lived 
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because 0£ the large and increasing demand £or workers m other 
industries. 

( 5) The public interest might require that the Federal Government 
take measures both to facilitate readjustments in the few industries 
that would be seriously affected and to prevent any unwarranted 
increase in prices by domestic interests in a position to profit from a 
stoppage 0£ imports from Japan, either in consequence 0£ having 
accumulated stocks 0£ imported goods or because they control the 
production or supply 0£ substitute materials. 

(6) Present users 0£ silk hosiery would be the principal consumer 
interests affected. For at least a limited time, aggregate consump­
tion 0£ foll-fashioned hosiery would have to be sharply reduced. 
However, after necessary readjustments were made by the hosiery 
industry and by the suppliers 0£ yarn (which would probably re­
quire about a year), domestic production 0£ hosiery 0£ fibers other 
than silk would probably be sufficient to supply the bulk o:f the 
country's requirements. 

(7) Consumers 0£ such semiluxury Japanese products as crab meat, 
swordfish, and mink furs constitute only a small fraction 0£ the popu­
lation, and one whose income would permit substitution 0£ other 
articles. 

(8) Consumers 0£ low-priced Japanese manufactured articles (cot­
ton manufacturers, hat bodies, slide fasteners, chinaware, electric 
lamps, etc.) would generally be obliged either to curtail their con­
sumption 0£ such goods or to purchase higher-priced substitutes. 
Purchases 0£ such Japanese articles, however, do not account £or an 
important part 0£ the total expenditures even 0£ persons in the very 
low income brackets. Moreover, the substitution 0£ higher-priced 
articles would, in a number 0£ instances, prove economical because 0£ 
their superior quality. 

(9) The extent and rapidity with which domestic substitutes could 
replace certain imports from Japan would depend on the domestic 
availability of materials some 0£ which are now subject to priorities. 
Possibilities of Producing Rubber in the United States and Rubber Conser-

vation.1 
In September 1941 the Tariff Commission issued a report concern­

ing the various methods 0£ conserving rubber supplies and the feasi­
bility 0£ producing natural and synthetic rubber in the United States. 
At present, crude rubber is not produced in the United States, and 
in 1940, imports amounted to more than 800,000 long tons, valued at 
more than $300,000,000. Crude rubber is used in the production of 
many articles necessary :for civilian use and :for national defense and 
is classified by the Army and Navy Munitions Board as a strategic 
material. The present emergency, particularly as regards shipping, 
raises the problem 0£ rubber conservation and 0£ producin()" in the 
United States (or elsewhere in the Western Hemisphere) both natural 
and synthetic rubber. The Commission had already considered the 
possibilities 0£ an increase in production 0£ natural rubber in Latin 
America in its report on Latin America as a source 0£ strate!ric and 
critical materials; this report, therefore, is confined to the problem of 
the conservation and production 0£ rubber in the United States. · 

1 In.1939,_the Cm~mission issued a report on crude rubber, summarizing the situation.at 
that t_ime wi.tJ: special reference to _the etl'~ct of war conditions on United States imports. 
A revised ed1t10n of the report was issued m November 1940. 
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. The repo, t points out that there are numerous methods of conserv­
mg rubber, the most important being the production of reclaimed 
rubber from scrap rubber and the retreading of used tires. It is esti­
mated that at least 225,000 long tons of rubber-one-third of our 
annual consumption-might be saved by the increased use of these 
~w? methods. Rubber conservation alone, however, would not suffice 
if imports of crude rubber from the Far East were cut off or greatly 
reduced, particularly since stocks in the United States in September 
19±1 "\\ere sufficient to operate the rubber-manufacturing industry for 
only about 8 months at the rate of consumption at that time. In 
recognition of this deficiency, the Reconstruction Finance Corpora­
tion has already advanced a total of 11 million dollars to four large 
rubber-manufacturing companies for the construction of synthetic­
rubber plants; far greater investments would be necessary to make 
possible the production of a really large tonnage of rubber. Many 
persons in the trade, moreover, suggest that the Government should 
also advance funds for the production in this country of natural rub­
ber from the guayule plant, an indigenous rubber-producing plant 
that can be cultivated in certain parts of the United States. 

The report gives information on the costs of producing synthetic 
and guayule rubber in the United States, the capital that would be 
required, and the time it would take to reach a substantial output. 
Synthetic and guayule rubber cannot, under present conditions, be 
produced as cheaply in the United States as crude rubber can be 
produced in the Far East and shipped to the United States. A large 
capital investment and considerable time would be required to produce 
either synthetic or guayule rubber extensively in this country. 
Earthen Floor and Wall Tiles. 

In April 1941, the Commission published an economic survey of the 
earthen floor and wall tile industry in the United States and in other 
important producing countries. 

The survey deals with fired clay tiles, dutiable under paragraph 
202 of the Tariff Act of 1930, these being the most important earthen 
tiles imported into the United States. CoYered in detail in the 
surYey are such economic aspects of the industry as the effects of 
·tariff on the trade in floor and wall tiles, problems in marketing 
· (including competition from substitute materials), an analysis o-f 
production costs, and international trade in tiles. Considerable 
space is given to differentiating the many types of floor and wall 
tiles and to describing the various processes of manufacture. 

In view of the restrictions now being placed on the use of certain 
building materials, mainly those of metal, Federal and other offi­
cials are canvassing the field of possible substitutes. Among these, 
clay building materials are one of the most promising groups of 
·products. Earthen tiles offer possibilities of assistance in relieving 
the strain on the nation's metal supply; for example, built-in bath­
tubs or tile showers might be substituted for metal articles of similar 
use. 
Hogs and Hog Products. 

A comprehensive survey entitled "Hogs and Hog Products," pub­
lished by the Commission late in 1941, covers economic and competi­
tive aspects of the domestic hog industry and the international trade 
in hogs and hog products. The survey deals with the commodities 
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dutiable under paragraph 703 of the Tariff Act of 1930. It is 
divided into two parts, supplemented by several appendixes and a 
glossary. 

Part I deals with the domestic indu)stry and gives the history of 
hog raising, discusses the packing and marketing of pork products, 
and traces the rise and decline of the country's foreign trade in 
such products. Production in this country is large. In several years 
the slaughter of hogs exceeded 70 million head and the production 
of pork 9 billion pounds, not including 1.5 billion pounds of lard. 
For many years the United States was the outstanding world ex­
porter of these products, in 1919 exporting more than 2.5 billion 
pounds of pork and lard. However, by 1937, a year which followed 
a widespread drought, exports of pork had dropped to about 63 
million pounds and those of lard to about 137 million pounds. In 
that year ( 1937), in fact, imports of pork exceeded exports. There­
after, however, exports increased materially and imports declined. 

The survey presents an analysis of the effects of trade agreements 
on United States foreign trade in hogs and hog products. The 
relationships between prices of various kinds of meats and between 
hogs, pork, and corn are discussed at some length. Lastly, part I 
briefly summarizes the competitive conditions affecting hogs and 
hog products. 

Part II deals with the production and trade of the principal for­
eign countries that import or export hogs and hog products. In 
most years prior to 1929, the United States exported more pork 
products, including lard, than all other countries combined. Changes 
in production and trade in these commodities in foreign countries 
were of great concern to hog producers and pork packers and ex­
porters in the United States. The report does not attempt to 
cover conditions that have developed since the beginning of the 
present war. 

The survey has several appendixes that contain material germane 
to the subjects treated, and concludes with a glossary of tech­
nical terms. The appendixes include ( 1) statistical data relating 
to the production, trade, and prices of hogs and hog products; 
(2) the quota allocations of pork made by the United Kingdom; 
( 3) a list of the various cuts of pork with their weights and yields; 
( 4) the United States GoYernment regulations concerning imports 
of live animals and meats; and (5) detailed information on the 
control of production and trade in certain Eulropean countries. 
Synthetic Organic Chemicals, United States Production and Sales, 1940. 

The Commission has, since 1918, gathered statistics and reported 
on the production and sales of synthetic organic chemicals. 

Among the important products covered in the 1941 report are 
toluol and phenol-basic raw materials for military explosives; 
urea, formaldehyde, styrene, phenolic compounds, and acrylates­
some of the basic materials used in the manufacture of resins and 
plastics; such chemotherapeutic agents as sulfa pyridine, sulfathi!l.­
zole, and sulfanilamide; and synthetic vitamins, such as ascorbic 
acid and nicotinic acid amide. 

Statistics compiled from the returns of 314 companies show that 
the production and sales of synthetic organic chemicals in 1940 ex­
ceeded those of any previous year. Total sales were valued at $484,-
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090,000, an increase of 26 percent over 1939, the peak year up_ t? t~at 
time. The sales value of synthetic chemicals of coal-tar ongm m­
creased from $184,645,000 in 1939 to $218,110,000 in 1940, or 18 per­
cent, and those of non-coal-tar origin from $199,698,000 to $265.-
307,000, or 33 percent. . 

Greater demand for refined coal-tar products led to an increase in 
the production of the coal-tar crudes. The output of tar in 1940 
was 673,287,000 gallons, as compared with 554,406,000 gallons in 
1939. The use of toluene in the manufacture of the military ex­
plosive TNT probably accounts for the peak production of 30,44-0,000 
gallons of toluene in 1940. 

Intermediates made from coal-tar crudes and used in the manu­
facture of dyes and other finished coal-tar products were produced 
to the amount of 805,807,000 pounds in 1940. The output of thP­
principal coal-tar intermediates in 1940 was as follows: Refined 
napthalene, 58,250.000 pounds; aniline oil, 55,720,008 pounds; nitro­
benzene, 69,105,000 pounds; phthalic acid and anhydride, 57,946,000 
pounds, and synthetic and natural phenol, 96,155,000 pounds. 
Phenol is an essential war material used in the manufacture of picric: 
acid explosives. 

Finished coal-tar dyes produced in 1940 totaled 127,834,000 pounds, 
and sales were 122,677,000 pounds, valued at $76,432,000, or 62 cent~ 
per pound. 

Medicinals, both coal-tar and non-coal-tar, were produced and sold 
in greater quantities in 1940 than in 1939. Of those made from coal 
tar, aspirin and salicylic acid accounted for 63 percent, in terms of 
quantity. The output of sulfapyridine in 1940 was 102,196 pounds, 
and that of sulfanilamide was 543,802 pounds, a decrease of 23 
percent. Sales of sulfathiazole were 91,907 pounds. Nicotinic acid 
amide, a vitamin used as a pellagra preventive, was produced in the 
amount of 3,791 pounds in 1940, and ascorbic acid (vitamin C) in 
the amount of 33,373 pounds. 

The production of synthetic resins and plastic materials reached 
an all-time peak in 1940, the increase being due in part to the demand 
for such materials for use in construction and as surface coatings. Of 
the total output of resins, those made from coal tar amounted to 
222,943,000 pounas, 24 percent more than in 1939, and those of non­
coal-tar origin amounted to 53,871,000 pounds, or 60 percent more 
than in 1939. The resin produced in largest quantity was phthalic 
anhydride, the output of which amounted to 91,446,000 pounds. 

The output of miscellaneous non-coal-tar chemicals, which are 
chiefly solvents and raw materials for manufacturing other products, 
increased in 1940 nearly 1 billion pounds, or 29.3 percent above that 
of 1939. Prominent in this group are synthetic acetone, methanol, 
camphor, tetraethyl lead, acetic acid and anhydride, and vinyl 
chloride, all of which have military uses. 

These data on synthetic organic chemicals are of great value in 
planning production of materials for defense purposes and in estimat­
ing anticipated shortages. 
Analysis of Imports of Miscellaneous Chemicals, 1939 and 1940. 

The Tariff Commission issued during the year two statistical analy­
ses of the chemicals dutiable under paragraph 5 of the Tariff Act of 
1930. These analyses are limited to imports through the port of New 
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York and to commodities entered to the value of $1,000 or more each in 
1939 and 1940. (The bulk of total imports enters through the New 
York district.) Paragraph 5 is the general provision or so-called 
basket clause for miscellaneous chemical and medicinal products not 
specially provided for elsewhere in the tariff act. 

The Commission has made analyses of imports of miscellaneous 
chemicals annually since 1930. The detailed information thus ob­
tained is not available elsewhere. It has been particularly Yaluable 
to the Army and Navy Munitions Board and to the various defense 
agencies, inasmuch as it includes import data on ~t~opine, bellado~na 
ext~·act, thallium sulfate, and many other med1<:'mal and chenncal 
products not separately classified in import statistics. 

The value of the imports analyzed for the year 1939 and $969,513. 
The most important commodities were a pyrimidin derivative, an in­
termediate used in the manufacture of vitamin B 1 ; and ajinomoto, a 
seasoning with a meat1ike flavor. The imports of these two items were 
Yalued at $93,135 and $75,135, respectively. In 1939, Switzerland was 
the principal source of imports of these miscellaneous chemicals and 
medicinals, supplying almost half by value of the total United States 
imports of these classes. Germany was the second most important 
source, Japan the third, and the United Kingdom the fourth. 

In the analysis of miscellaneous chemicals imported in 1940, the 
value of the commodities covered 1Yas $604,455. The report shows the 
quantity and Yalue of each item valued at $1,000 or more and its 
country of origin. For these imports, Switzerland was the principal 
source, the United Kingdom the second, Germany the third, and 
France the fourth. On a Yalue basis. the principal commorlities en­
tered in 1940 'vere the pyrimidin intermediate for the manufacture of 
vitamin B 1 , testosterone propionate, and Gynergen ( ergotamine tar­
trate). The imports of thesfl three items, obtained chiefly from Swit­
zerland, were valued at $101,013, $60,295, and $59,882, respectively. 

Acknowledgment is here made of the assistance rendered by the 
Work Projects Administration in compiling the statistics shown in 
these analyses. 
Analysis of Imports of Miscellaneous Crude Drugs in 1939. 

The Commission issued a statistical analysis of certain crude drugs 
imported under paragraph 1669 of the Tariff Act of 1930, and entered 
through the New York customs district in 1939. These classifications 
include imports of crude, inedible drugs of yegetable and animal 
origin, not elsewhere specified in import statistics. A tabulation was 
made for imports of all commodities valued at $500 or more, by quan­
tity and value and by country of origin. This tabulation was made at 
the request of the Army and Navy Munitions Board. In the compila­
tion of the data, the Commission had the assistance of the Work 
Projects Administration. 

The total value of all imports covered in this analysis was $634,841. 
Japan was the principal source, the Netherlands the second, and Italy 
the third. The entries from Japan consisted largely of frozen tuna­
fish livers, which contain a vitamin-bearing oil. The principal im­
ports froin the Netherlands were sterols, used as a base in the manu­
facture of Yitamin D. Red squill root, a poison for rodents but harm­
less to human beings and to domestic animals, and uva ursi leaves a 
valuable diuretic, were the chief rrude drugs imported from Italy.' 
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Cumulative Supplement to Changes in Import Duties Since the Passage of the 
Tariff Act of 1930. 

. In ~r~ler to ha_ve at hand a ready reference volume showing cha~~es 
m t~n:tl' ra.tes, either through trade agreements or by other adm1ms­
t:atIYe act10n, as 'vell as changes effected by legislation, the Com.mis­
sion compiled a report entitled "Changes in Import Duties Since the 
Passage of the Tariff Act of 1930." The latest printed edition was 
~ssuecl in January 1939. A cumulatiYe supplement to that edition, 
issued in May 1941, shows all additional changes in rates that occurred 
to that date. To keep this compilation up to date, the Commission 
proposes to publish other cumulative supplements from time to time. 
Supplement to List of Tariff Commission Publications. 

In 1939 the Commission issued a revised list of its publications. 
To facilitate rderence to the snb.iects covrred h:v the 500 or more pub­
lications of the Tariff Commission, three classifications are made. 
Section A lists the publications alphabetically by commodity or other 
title. Section B groups them according to the schedules of the Tariff 
Act of 1930, ''hich results in a commodity arrangement. Section C 
lists publications not classifiable by the tariff schedules. Each section 
shmvs the year the publication was issued, the number of pages, and 
the cost per copy when purchased from the Superintendent of Docu­
ments of the Government Printing Office. 

In February 1941 a supplement to this list was prepared, which 
included the more recent publications. 
United States Imports From Asia, 1938 to 1940. 

Under this title the Commission compiled, for 1938 to 1940, statistics 
showing the United States imports of 237 commodities, of which Asia 
is the principal source, and the ratio that such commodities bear to 
total imports from Asia. Summary tables show such statistics by 
geographic regions, and tables for individual commodities show by 
geographic divisions, 1938-40, imports of the particular commo11ity 
from Asia and from all countries. The imports of these 237 l'Om­
modities accounted for 95 percent of the total imports from Asia in 
1940. A map indicates the geographic grouping of countries, and 
a chart shows the total imports supplied in 1940 by each continent 
and by the principal Asiatic countries. 
United States Imports for Consumption of the Principal Commodities Imported 

From Japan in 1939. 
This tabulation was designed to bring up to date the principal table 

of the report of the Commission on "Recent Developments in the 
Foreign Trade of Japan," published in 1936. 

For each commodity of which the imports from Japan in 1939 were 
valued at $50,000 or more, statistics are given for imports from all 
countries and from Japan in each year 1935 to 1940, together with the 
applicable rate of duty and the equivalent ad valorem rate. The 
arrangement of the 138 commodities, which account for 96 percent of 
the total imports from .Ta pan in 1939, is according to the paragraphs 
of the Tariff Act of 1930. Imports from all countries an<l from Japan 
of commodities of lesser importance in the trade with Japan are shown 
in a second table. 
Current Imports for Consumption of Strategic and Critical Materials. 

A series of tables of recent statistics of imports of materials con­
sidered by the Army and Navy Munitions Board as being of strategic 



34 UNITED STATES TARIFF COMMISSION 

or critical importance was rele3;sed by the Commissi<?n in Jun~ 1~41. 
The tables show United States imports for co11sumpt10n by pnnc1pal 
sources during the calendar years 1938, 1939, and 1940 .. T~ey also 
include figures of imports from all sources by months begmmng Sep­
tember Hl38 and ending August 1939, and by months and principal 
sources from September 1939 to April 1941. These tables make it 
possible to compare imports of these materials in each month since 
the outbreak of hostilities with the same month of the preceding year. 

Although these tabulations are not available for distribution, a 
card record of ,monthly import statistics of the commodities concerned 
is available for reference. 

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 

Puerto Rican needlework. 
At the request of the Administrator of the vVage and Hour Divisionr 

United States Department of Labor, the Tariff Commission, on No­
vember 30, 1940, undertook an investigation under section 332 of the 
Tariff Act of 1930 of the competitive situation within the United 
States of the products of the Puerto Rican needlework industry. 
Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, certain minimum wages had 
been set for this industry in Puerto Rico, and it was feared that they 
might be rendered ineffective by competition from imports of similar 
articles from foreign countries. 

The preliminary field work of the investigation disclosed no facts 
indicating an increase in competition from imports of foreign needle­
work products as a result of the application of minimum wage stand­
ards in Puerto Rico. The investigation was, therefore, discontinued 
at the request of the Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division, 
and its termination was announced February 18, 1941. No report was 
published. 
Canned salmon. 

Late in 1940, when it became clear that the United Kingdom would 
not buy Japanese canned salmon, the canners in Japan sought other· 
markets, including the United States, for their season's pack of red 
salmon, amounting to about 32 million pounds. At that time the 
prices of canned salmon in the United States began to rise and an acute 
shortage appeared imminent. Because of these circumstances, the 
Commission made a study of world trade in canned salmon, giving 
~pecial consideratio~ to current information on dome~tic production, 
imports, exports, pnces, stocks and costs, the product10n and foreign 
trade of Japan and Canadu, and imports and consumption in leading 
foreign markets, including the United Kingdom and Australia. 

Canned salmon is packed almost exclusively along the North Pacific 
coa~ts of t~e continent3:1 U:nited States, Alaska, Canada, Japan, and the 
Soviet Umon. Th~ prm~1pal consumei:s have always been the United 
States and the Umted Kmgdom. Until the outbreak of war in 1939 
thes~ two countries took approximately 80 percent of the world pack'. 
Durmg the 3 years 1937-39, world consumption averaged 524 million 
pounds annually and was divided about as follows: United States 56 
percent; United Kingdom, 24 percent; Canada, 6 percent· Austr~lia 
4 percent; Japan, 2 percent; and all other countries, 8 perc~nt. ' 
~t pres.ent, attenti?n ~enters on s.upplying canned salmon to the 

Umted Kmgdom, which m normal times consumes about 125 million 
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P~Jt~nds annually, mostly the high-priced red salmon. Under war.con­
dit~ons the United Kingdom's stocks of all species have declm~d, 
mamly as a result of restrictions on imports from Japan, which 
formerly furnished the United Kingdom with about 50 million pounds 
~nnually, or about two-fifths of total imports. Some of the deficiency 
m 1940 was made up by larger shipments from the United States and 
Ct~nada; the United States exported 52 million pounds to the United 
KmgcJom in that year, or 18 million more than in 1939. Early in 
June 1941, when the United States pack could be fairly well estimated, 
the ca!1ners agreed to set aside approximately the follo-wing amounts 
of their 19±1 pack for purchase by the United States under the Lencl­
Lease prog:ram and for the Army and Navy: Red salmon, 21% million 
~onnds; pm~r, _21% million pounds; chum, 4% million pounds; ~ncl 
sil.-er, 9% million pounds. To meet the increased needs of the Umtecl 
Kingcl01_n, the British Government, through the Canadian Goye~n­
ment, will purchase from Canada at least two-thirds (about 50 million 
pounds) of the 1941 pack. 

Imports into the United States have never amounted to more than 
2 percent of domestic production. In some years, Canada has sup­
plied fairly substantial quantities, but since 1937 Japan has been the 
chief supplier. Most of the imports from Japan enter Hawaii and 
consist mainly of the "titbit" and "belly" grades of red salmon for 
consumption by Japanese. These imports supply about one-fourth of 
the salmon consumed in Hawaii; the remainder consists of the regular 
grades of reel salmon shipped from the continental United States and 
selling for more than the Japanese products. The Japanese packers, 
in December 1940, proposed to a committee of United States packers 
and union officials that they cooperate in the orderly marketing in 
the United States of the Japanese 1940 pack of reel salmon, about 32 
million pounds, which the United Kingdom failed to purchase. The 
United States packers refused to accept the proposal, and the pack 
remains unsold in Japan. According to a report from Japan in July 
1941, the Japanese pack in the 1941 season will be drastically cur­
tailed because of the lack of tin and the desire of the Japanese to 
tlalt and smoke the catch for home consumption. 

WORK IN PROGRESS 

Summaries of tariff information. 
Fundamental to much of the "'ork of the Tariff Commission is the 

compilation and analysis of data relating to the thousands of com­
modities which appear in the import trade of the United States. 
Much of this basic material has been organized in the form of sum­
maries of tariff information. These summaries incorporate informa­
tion not only from Government sources but also from trade sources, 
much of which is obtained at first hand in the field. 

In preparation for the Tariff Act of 1930, the Tariff Commission 
submitted to Congress summaries of tariff information covering for 
each product under consideration its tariff history, uses, domestic 
production and trade, and competitive conditions. The Senate in 1933 
directed the Commission by resolution (S. Res. 334, 72d Cong., 2d 
sess.) to bring these s~1mmaries up to da!e and to expan.d them by ~he 
inclusion of such ~U~Jects a~ concentrat10n of co~trol m the foreign 
and in the domestic mdustries, advantages and disadvantages affect-
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ing the sale of domestic and forei~n products, fo_reign producti~n. of 
articles subject to United States ciutie;;:,_ al_ld tariff probl~ms ans.mg 
from the use of substitutes. The Comnuss10n has from time to time 
broadened the scope of the summaries of tariff information in order 
to develop them in line with changing conditio!ls, especially since t~e 
beginning of the defense program, when sub1ects such as strategic 
importance of the commodity, stocks, alternate sources of s~1pply, and 
practical substitutes were added or given greater empha~1;; .. ~n the 
revision of summaries it has been the practice of the Conurnss10n to 
o-ive first consideratio~ to those commodities of current significance. 
In the past year many of these have been the st~·ategic, critical, or 
surveillance items with which the defense agencies have been par-
ticularly concerned. . 

Summaries continue to be useful in supplying the Congress with 
basic information on tariff matters, and in providillg data for the use 
of those concerned with trade agreements. The demand for them 
from Government agencies has increased rapidly since the beginning 
of the defense program. . 

More than 1,700 summaries are now complete, most of them m 
mimeographed form, and the Commission expects to prepare approxi­
mately 300 more. The summaries have not been published as such, 
but information on about half of the products covered by them has 
been embodied in published commodity surveys and in digests of 
trade data, both described elsewhere in this annual report. 
Commodity surveys. 

Since the Commission undertook in 1936 a program of issuing com­
modity surveys, 14 stich surveys have been completed. These are 
more elaborate than the summaries of tariff information and com­
monly cover a group of related commodities rather than a single com­
modity. During the past year, because of the pressure of work under 
the national-defense and trade-agreements programs, only hrn of 
tlwse comprehensive surveys were issued. Work on five surveys, deal­
ing with edible nuts, handkerchiefs, rayon, textile floor coverings, and 
beef and cattle, has progressed to varying stages, but is now virtually 
suspended. Some progress was made in the study of fishery treaties, 
but its completion in the near future is problematical because of more 
urgent assignments of the experts engaged thereon. 
Foreign-Trade and Exchange Controls in Germany. 

Work on the Commission's report on Foreign-trade and Exchange 
Controls in Germany is almost completed, and it is expected that the 
report will be printed and available for distribution in the coming 
year. 

The report begins with a summary of German tariff history and a 
brief description of the country's tariff system. The main body of the 
report, however, deals with the methods and policies of German 
foreign-trade control during the period 1931-39. No attempt is made 
to trace the changes that have occurred since the outbreak of the 
present war, the chief object being to analyze the peacetime operation 
of the new trade practices and ~rocedures of which Germany became 
the most prominent exponent m the years preceding the outbreak 
of the war. 

The central feature o-f the German system of regulating foreiD"n 
trade, as developed by the Na ti on al Socialist Government, has be~n 
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~he official control 0£ foreign-exchange transactions. This control 
~tsel£, however, antedated the Nazi regime, having been established 
rn July 1931 ~o protect the country's currency reserves from the 
pressure resultrng from the. deterioration 0£ the German balance of 
international payments. For that deterioration, the decline in the 
value 0£ German exp~rts, the drying-up 0£ the sources 0£ fore~gn 
loans, and the large withdrawals 0£ capital from Germany were rm-
mediately responsible. · 

The Commission's report indicates that the German exchange con­
trol was originally directed t0 curtailinrr the flight 0£ capital rather 
than to regulating the composition 0£ the country's external trade 
and its distribution among foreign countries. Nevertheless, exchange 
control had almost from the beginning important reactions on these 
aspects 0£ German foreign trade. An exchange-quota and permit 
system, providing for a rather mild form 0£ control over the use 0£ 
foreign exchange by German importers, was developed in the early 
months 0£ exchange control. 

The restrictions on foreign-exchange transactions in Germany made 
possible the maintenance 0£ official foreign-exchange rates for the 
reichsmark at levels which its purchasing power relative to free cur­
rencies did not justify. The overvaluation of the reichsmark repre­
sented by the official rates 0£ exchange was largely attributable to, 
or was aggravated by, the depreciation 0£ the currencies of Great 
Britain and several other countries that began in the late months 0£ 
1931. The high foreign-exchange value of the reichsmark and the 
increased barriers to imports erected during this period by many 
countries that had ordinarily been important outlets for German ex­
ports created extreme difficulties for German export trade. Mainly, 
it. seems, to mitigate these difficulties, special trade and e.>:change 
procedures began in 1932 to be extensively employed in German 
foreign trade. These procedures consisted of barter or private cum­
pensation deals, exchange clearing, and the utilization of the pro­
ceeds of "additional" German exports to retire foreigners' investments 
and blocked funds in Germany. 

The decline in the gold value of the United States dollar, which 
began early in 1933, further contributed to the difficulties 0£ German 
exporters. The official foreign-exchange value of the reichsmark 
continued to be based on the former gold parity, and a further shrink­
age in the value 0£ German exports and consequent shortage of 
foreign exchange rendered even more necessary than before the con­
tinuance 0£ the exchange restrictions. 

With the increasing disequilibrium between the official foreign­
exchange rates of the reichsmark and the German price level relative 
to the price levels of free-currency countries, the special trade proce­
dures referred to assumed greater importance. In fact, they involved 
a selective depreciation of the German currency for the import and ex­
port transactions that were effected through these procedures. Though 
the difficulties confronting German foreign trade were somewhat 
lessened by the special trade practices, the problems of the German 
authorities in maintaining the flow of imports essential to the country's 
economv, especially to the National Socialist program, reached an 
acute stage in the first half of 1934:. 

Adolf Hitler became Chancelor of Germany in January 1933. From 
that time onward the policies of the German Government were com-



38 UNITED STATES TARIFF COMMISSION 

pletely determined by the National Socialist ideology. It was not, 
however, until about the middle of 1934 that spokesmen of the German 
Government disclosed a more or less permanent reorientation of the 
country's foreign-trade policies. Until that time, exchange control 
and the related special trade and exchange procedures had apparently 
been regarded as temporary expedients to be :tbandoned when more 
normal conditions of international trade and finance should be restored. 
The reorientation in 1934 represented in part the adoption of a vig­
orous policy of bargaining with foreign cou~tries wi~h respect to both 
merchandise trade and payments to the foreign creditors of Germany 
and German nationals. As part of the new policy, the special trade 
and exchan~e procedures previously considered temporary were 
adopted as virtually permanent and normal methods of trade and bar­
gaining. Besides Lhese aspects of the so-called New Plan of 1934, that 
plan seems to have represented the adoption of a program for German 
foreign trade consistent with the broader National Socialist program 
for the German economy. 

A series of decrees and executive orders promulgated in September 
1934 constituted the first legislation to be announced as designed to 
effectuate the New Plan. Under these decrees, the foreign-trade and 
exchange controls were integrated, and regulation of the entire German 
import trade through 25 commodity boards was provided for. Such 
boards for certain specific classes of commodities had already de­
veloped, but under the new import-control administration, and through 
intensive govermental control of German business~ a very detailed and 
flexible regulation of all imports and exports was made possible. 

Under the New Plan, the German Government made more extensive 
and systematic use of special exchange procedures than theretofore. 
A large part of the Commission's report consists of an analysis of 
the operation of these procedures. Throughout the greater part of 
the period between 1934 and the outbreak of the present war, German 
trade with most European countries was conducted under exchange­
clearing agreements. With certain other European countries, German 
trade was conducted under so-called payments agreements. Clearing 
or payments agreements were also in effect with several overseas 
countries. Moreover, with many other overseas countries with which 
no formal exchange agreements had been concluded, including the 
United States and most Latin American countries, German trade was, 
at least partly, effected through a modification of the private-compen­
sation procedure which came to be referred to as the a.ski or inland­
account system. 

The final section of the report includes a description of the trade 
between the United States and Germany and an analysis of the pro­
cedures through which that trade was conducted. In addition, the 
arrangements under which German trade was conducted with a num­
ber of other countries in the period 1934-39 are discussed at con­
siderable length. 
French Commercial Policy and Foreign Trade, 1919-41. 

Continuino- its program of analyzing developments in the commer­
cial policy of other nations and of studying the effects of such changes 
upon the trade of the United States, the Commission is now prepar­
ing a report on the commercial policy and foreign trade of France 
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-from 1919 to 1941. The report will include an analysis of the de­
velopment of French commercial policy after World War I and of 
t~e ge~eral course of French foreign commerce in recent years, and a 
-0.1scuss10n of the foreign trade of the French colonial empire and the 
trade between France and the United States. That France was one 
of the first European nations to adopt import quotas and other trade 
an~ exchange restrictions as basic instruments of its commercial 
policy lends particular significance to the study. 
Latin American Reports. 

As part of its program to keep informed on matters pertaining to 
the commercial policies and trade relations of the countries of the 
Western Hemisphere, the Commission is working on two new studies, 
<lescribed below, and on a statistical project with respect to Paraguay. 

Current Trade Problems in the Western Hemisphere.-This report 
will direct attention to the trade problems created in the Western 
Hemisphere as a result of the war, and will, in some measure, bring 
up to date the material contained in the Commission's report on the 
Foreign Trade of Latin America. In the new report, it is planned 
to include, for each country of Latin America, statistics of exports 
and imports in 1939 and 1940, with 1941 data where available. The 
figures for 1939 and 1941 will be compared with statistics for the 
_years immediately preceding, in order to show the impact of the war. 
The shifts in foreign markets for the principal exports of individual 
Latin American countries will be described in some detail, and, from 
available statistics, the effects of recent developments on the composi­
tion of imports into the Latin American countries will be shown. 
In conclusion, the report will describe the measures adopted by the 
United States in cooperation with the countries of Latin America to 
surmount the trade problems with which they are confronted. 

Commercial P olieies and T-rade Relations of European Possessions in 
the Caribbean Area.-For each European possession in the Caribbean 
area, this report will give a short description of its physical char­
acteristics, population, and natural resources and economy, an ex­
amination of its commercial policy, and a detailed analysis of its 
foreign trade, with particular reference to trade with the United 
States and the effects of the war. There will be covered the British 
possessions of the Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, British Guiana, 
British Honduras, Jamaica and dependencies, the Leeward Islands, 
Trinidad, and the Windward Islands; the French possessions of 
French Guiana, Guadeloupe and dependencies, and Martinique; and 
the Nether lands possessions of Cura<;ao and Surinam (Netherlands 
Guiana). 
Assistance to the Paraguayan Government. 

During the year a senior economist on the staff of the Commission, 
detailed to the Paraguayan Government under Public, No. 545, of 
May 25, 1938, completed his assignment. The Paraguayan import 
statistics, which he collected for specified years, 1926 to 1940, are 
now bein~ reproduced by the Tariff Commission. The compilation 
will be of particular value to those interested in foreign statistics, 
because Paraguay has not in recent years found it possible to publish 
any official statistics. 
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Tariff Boards and Commissions. 
For a number of years, the Tariff Commission has been gatheri~g 

information on the organization, functions, and procedure of tariff 
boards and commissions in other countries. Work on this report 
has been suspended indefinitely. 
Wood pulp and pulpwood investigation. 

A Senate resolution ( S. Res. 160, 76th Cong., 1st sess.), adopted 
August 1, 1939, directed the Tariff Commission to inv~stigate cor~di­
tions within the domestic wood-pulp industry, domestic and foreign 
costs, and effects of the competition of imported wood pulp and 
pulpwood. An investigation to supplement the survey on wood pulp 
and pulpwood reported to the Senate in 1937 was promptly begun 
in order that the report might be completed by April 15, 1940, the 
date fixed by that resolution. Prelimmary study by members of 
the Commission's staff was being carried on in New York when, early 
in September 1939, the outbreak of war in Europe brought about 
immediate repercussions in the domestic industry because of the 
anticipated disruption of shipping and the probability that imports 
of European pulp, particularly from Sweden, Finland, and Norway, 
would be shut off. 

For years, the United States imports of pulp from European coun-
1ries were approximately 11/z million tens annually, -..vith an addi­
tional half million tons from Canada; these imports were eqni valent 
to about 23 percent of the domestic consumption of wood pulp in 1938 
and 1939. Many paper mills depended in whole or in part on im­
ported wood pulp; thus when the war broke out, the buyers, faced 
by a prospective shortage of vital material, with ocean freight and 
insurance rates rising and the importers unable to make commitments, 
quickly upset market conditions by their efforts to assure themselves 
sup;1lies of pulp. Before the end of September 1939, the entire 
comi etitive situation had changed so substantially as to lead the 
Commission to inform the Senate that completion of the investigation 
would be postponed until more stable conditions should prevail in 
the industry, unless the Senate should indicate its desire that a report 
be submitted within the time fixed by the resolution. The Com­
mission has continuously kept informed on developments in the wood­
pulp situation, and its information is being drawn upon by other 
agencies of the Government, particularly those closely concerned 
with the emergency. 

The war did not entirely cut off shipments of European pulp to 
the U:r:ited States in 1940, althoug~ it did have ~he effect of sharply 
~urtaihng the vo~ume of such slupments. Un~ted States imports 
from Europe, ~wJuch were about 1,385,000 tons m 1939, declined in 
1940 to about 395,000 tons. The imports from Europe dwindled to 
a mere 13,200 tons in the first 7 months of 1941. 

Imports from Canada, on the other hand, have substantially in­
creased, and, in addition, domestic production has reached a volume 
never before attaineLl. United States total imports of pulp from 
Canada averaged 606,000 tons annually during the period 1935-39. 
In 1940, they ~ere 828,000 tons, about a third more than the average 
of the precedmg 5 years. In the first 7 months of 1941, imports 
from Canad~ were 585,000 tons, an average of 83,550 tons per month, 
compared with a monthly average of 69,000 tons in 1940. Should 
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!he flow of pull? from Canada continue in the same proportion dur­
mg the remaimn<T months of 1941 as in the first 7 months of the 
year, imports fro~ Canada in 1941 will aggregate 1 million tons. 

The ~Yerage annual production of wood pulp in the United States 
ar;>prox1mated 6 million tons during the 5 years 1935-3\J, with a perrk 
of about 7 million tons in 1939. Under the stimulus of national­
clefense preparations, which created an unprecedented demand for 
pa:per and paperboard, production in 1940 attained a new high level, 
estimated at 8.8 million tons. Preliminary data on production for 
the first 8 months of 1941 indicate an increase of approximately 15 
percent over the corresponding period of 19±0, and, should output 
continue at this rate, production will total 10 million tons for the 
full year 1941. 

Present demand in the United States for wood pulp for use in the 
manufacture of paper and paperboard and for conYersion into rayon, 
plastics, cellophane, and cellulose acetate and nitrate has never been 
exceeded; further, exports in 1940 ( 500,000 tons) were far greater 
than in any preceding year. Increased costs of production and higher 
prices of pulp have followed in the wake of the increasing demands 
for paper and board and other manufactures of pnlp. In the light 
of these developments, the Office of Price Administration and Civilian 
Supply (now the Office of Price Administration) requested the Tariff 
Commission to make a study of the trends in costs of wood-pulp pro­
duction and to submit a report for the confidential use of that agency. 
The Commission, therefore, instituted a cost-trend study in August 
1941 to obtain data for a representatiYe group of mills in each of the 
four principal pulp-producing regions of the United States. The cost 
data relate to 1939, 1940, and the first 6 months of 1941, and ·will fill 
an important gap between production costs shown in the earlier report 
made by the Commission to the Senate 2 and the report '"hich will 
ultimately be made in response to Senate Resolution No. 160. 
Red-cedar-shingle investigation. 

In response to a Senate resolution ( S. Res. 79, 77th Cong., 1st sess.) 
the Tariff Commission on June 12, 1941, instituted an investigation 
of the effect of importation of Canadian red-cedar shingles upon the 
red-cedar-shingle industry in the United S:ates. Members of the 
Commission's staff completed on September 10 approximately 6 weeks 
of field work in the principal producing centers in the States of Wash­
ington and Oregon, and in the Province of British Columbia, Canada. 
The Commission immediately began to prepare a report covering the 
varied phases of competition of domestic and imported shingles, in­
clusive of conditions of material supply, labor, marketing and prices, 
and costs of production of representative groups of mills in the United 
States and in Canada, and competition between shingles and other 
roofing materials. 

Pursuant to the act of Congress approved July 1, 1940 (Public. No. 
698, 76th Cong.), the Commission ascertained, and, on March 8, 1941, 
advised the Secretary of the Treasury that 2,488,359 squares of red­
cedar shingles were entitled to duty-free entry into the United States 
during the calendar year 1941. As provided for in the la-w cited above, 

•Report to the U. S. Senate on Wood Pulp and Pulpwood, Report No. 126, Second 
Series, 1938. 
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the Commission will ascertain for each quota period, and will report 
to the Secretary of the Treasury, the quantity of red-cedar shingles 
entitled to be imported free of duty. 
Digests of trade information relating to the Argentine trade agreement. 

In conformity with the established practice of the Commission, there 
is now in preparation a report giving detailed information relative to. 
each of the commodities upon which the United States granted con­
cessions in the trade agreement just concluded with the Argentine 
Republic. An analysis of the general provisions in that agreement 
will also be included in the report. 

WORK UNDER SECTION 336 OF THE TARIFF ACT OF 
1930 (RATE-ADJUSTMENT PROVISION) 

Applications. 
Because of prevailing conditions in international trade, and because 

of activities under the trade-agreements program, the Commission. 
has had few applications for investigations under the rate-adjustment 
provision of the tariff law. 

In 1941, one application was received requesting an investigation 
looking toward an increase in the duty on hulled millet seed. After 
careful consideration of all pertinent data, the Commission found no 
sufficient basis for an investigation, and the application was, therefore, 
dismissed. Applications for investigations with respect to cotton fish­
ing nets and cotton cloth were also dismissed this year. 
Investigations. 

During the year an investigation concerning crab meat was com­
pleted, and a proclamation was issued by the President. An investiga­
tion of wool-knit gloves, the only other pending, remains on the docket. 

Orab meat.-In response to Senate Resolution No. 200 of September 
27, 1940, the Tariff Commission, on October 3, 1940, ordered an in­
vestigation of the costs of production of canned and fresh crab meat 
in the United States and in Japan, the principal competing country. 
Public hearings were held in Seattle, Wash., on December 4, 1940, and 
in Washington, D. C., on January 8 and 9, 1941. 

The findings of the Commission were submitted to the President on 
June 21, 1941. In accordance with those findings, the President, on 
August 22, 1941, issued a proclamation increasing the duty on crab 
meat, prepared or preserved in any manner, including crab paste and 
crab sauce, packed in airtight containers, from 15 · per centum ad 
valorem to 22112 per centum ad valorem, effective September 21, 1941. 
Durin~ the ~nvestigation it was found that for the 5 years ended 

1939 Urnted States annual consumption of crab meat averaged 19.2 
million pounds, of which 43 percent was fresh crab meat produced 
entirely in the United States, and 57 percent was canned crab meat 
(packed in airtight containers). Of the canned crab meat consumed, 
95 percent was imported. 

The investigation showed that imports of canned crab meat are 
almost entirely from Japan and the Soviet Union. They averaged 
10.1 million pounds annually during the 10 years ended 1940 Japan 
supplying 78 percent and the Soviet Union 21 percent of the total 
quantity imported. In 1940, however, imports from Japan repre­
sented 90 percent of the total. Until about 1934 the United States 
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market for canned crab meat was supplied almost entirely by ~mpor~s. 
In recent years, however, several canneries have been established m 
the United States, and their output now supplies a considerable pa;rt 
of domestic consumption. These canneries are in Maine, Virgima, 
South Carolina, Louisiana, Oregon, Washington, and Alaska. 

The investigation did not disclose facts warranting a change in 
the duty on fresh crab meat (cooked but not in airtight containers). 
Fresh crab meat is produced in 15 of the coastal States and in Alaska. 
The Chesapeake Bay States of Maryland and Virginia continue to 
account for more than half of the total domestic production despite 
steady increases in most other States. 

Wool-knit ,gloves and mittens.-An investigation with respect to 
wool-knit gloves and mittens was ordered by the Tariff Commission on 
its own motion on October 29, 1940. The investigation covered gloves 
and mittens, not embroidered, wholly or in chief value of wool and 
valued at not more than $3.50 per dozen pairs, dutiable under para­
graph 1114 (b), and all embroidered wool gloves and mittens dutiable 
under paragraph 1529 (a) of the Tariff Act of 1930. Work progressed 
in the usual manner on this investigation and a public hearing was set 
for March 20, 1941; however, on March 5, 1941, the Commission 
ordered the hearing postponed indefinitely. In the interval between 
the date the investigation was ordered and the date of the hearing, 
unusual conditions developed in the domestic industry, partly because 
of the Government's defense program, and these, together with n. 
request by the interested parties, led the Commission to suspend work 
on the investigation. 

WORK UNDER SECTION 337 OF THE TARIFF ACT OF 
1930 (UNFAIR PRACTICES IN IMPORT TRADE) 

When the last annual report was prepared, the Commission had be­
fore it a complaint of alleged unfair methods of competition and 
unfair acts in the importation and sale of phonograph record-changing 
mechanisms. After a preliminary investigation, the Commission dis­
missed the complaint on the ground that there was no good and suffi­
cient reason for ordering a formal investigation. 

No formal complaints were received during 1941, and there are 
no complaints or investigations under this section pending before 
the Commission. 

SECTION 338 OF THE TARIFF ACT OF 1930 (DISCRIMINA­
TION AGAINST THE TRADE OF THE UNITED STATES) 

The President may, under the provisions of section 338 of the 
Tariff Act of 1930, impose new or additional duties on products of 
foreign countries that discriminate against the commerce of the 
United States. The section also empowers the President, under 
certain circumstances, to exclude from importation into the United 
States any products of such countries. 

One of the functions of the Tariff Commission is to keep informed 
regarding acts of foreign countries which might come within the 
meaning of this section. The Commission does not, however, make 
public the cor:espondence and complaints- it receives under the pro­
visions of section 338. 
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Since 1922, when this retaliatory power was conferred on the. 
President by the tariff act of that year, no action by this Government 
against foreign discrimination under this law has been carried as far 
as the imposition of penalty duties. 

ACTIVITIES IN THE AGRICULTURAL PROGRAM 

Section 22 of the Agricultural Adjustment Act, as amended, pro­
vides that the President may direct the Tariff Commission to con­
duct investigations when he ·has reason to believe that certain prod­
ucts are bemg or are practically certain to be imported into the 
United States under such conditions or in sufficient quantities as to 
render or tend to render ineffective or to interfere materially with 
certain agricultural programs, or to reduce substantially the amount 
of any product processed in the United States from the commodity 
under consideration. 

Three investigations have been instituted under the provisions 
of this section; namely, those on wheat and wheat flour, on cotton 
and cotton waste, and on cotton textiles. 
Wheat and wheat flour. 

In response to a request by the President, the Commission on De­
cember 14, 1939, began an investigation of wheat and wheat products, 
to determine whether such products are being or are practically cer­
tain to be imported under such conditions and in sufficient quantities 
as to render or tend to render ineffective or to interfere materiallv 
with the wheat program under the Soil Conservation and Domest1~ 
Allotment Act. 

At the time the investigation was ordered there were large stocks 
of Canadian wheat in bond at American ports, and the difference 
between the prices of wheat in the Canadian and domestic markets 
was api;roaching a point at which it appeared that the wheat might 
be imported in considerable quantities. There were marked fluc­
tuations in both the domestic and the Canadian price during 1940 
and the early part of 1941. In May 1941, the price of domestic 
~-heat increased substantially without any corresponding change in 
the price of Canadian wheat, with the result that on May 14 the. 
price of domestic wheat was only 51/<; cents below the delivered price, 
duty paid, of the similar grade of Canadian wheat entered for con­
sumption at Buffalo. 

On the basis of the upward trend of domestic prices. as well as other 
information obtained in the investigation, the Commission found that 
wheat and wheat flour were practically certain to be imported in suf­
ficient quantities to materially intNfere with the wheat program unless 
new imnort restrictions were established. 

The Commission, therefore, submitted to the President a report on 
the investigation in which it recommended that import quotas be 
established for ll'heat of milling quality and wheat flour, includin(J' 
semolina, crushed or cracked wheat, and similar products. In accord-: 
ance with the findings of the Commiss;on, the President issued a 
proclamation fixing the annual quota 011 wlwat at 800.00~ bushels and 
on flour at 4,000,000 pounds, effective May 29, 1941. The quotas were 
prorated to the various supplying countries on the basis of quantities 
imported from each source ·during the base period January 1, 1929, to 
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December 31, 1933, both dates inclusive. Canada has been the prin­
cipal source of wheat and flour imports, and quotas of 795,000 bushels 
of wheat and 3,815,000 pounds of flour were allocated to that country. 
On September 24, 1941, the Bureau of Customs announced that the 
1941 quota for Canadian wheat had become exhausted in the week 
mdecl September 20. No wheat has been imported from any country 
other than Canada since the quotas became effective. The total im­
ports of wh~at flour have been small, amounting to only about 215,734-
pounds durmg ~he first 4 months after the quota became effective. 

The Commission made no findings and no recommendations for new 
import restrictions with respect to feed wheat, feed flour, wheat­
byproduct feeds, or other wheat products. 
Cotton, cotton waste, and cotton textiles. 

The President, upon recommendation by the Tariff Commission, 
after investigation, proclaimed import quot'as effective September 20 
1939,, on sp~cified typ~s of cotton and cotton ~aste. The report to th~ 
President is summarized in the Commission's twenty-third annual 
report. 

Except on cotton having a staple length of lH inches or more, on 
which quota restrictions were suspended by Presidential proclamation 
e:ffectiYe December 19, 1940, the quotas mentioned remain in force at 
the present time. Suspension of the quotas "·as proclaimed pursuant 
to a report of the Tariff Commission, which, after joint recommenda­
tion of the Advisory Commission to the Council of National Defense 
and the Secretary of Agriculture, found that to obtain supplies essen­
tial to the defense program it would be necessary to suspend the quotas 
:md that entry of the extra-long-staple cotton in question without 
quota restriction would not interfere with the cotton program. 

In a letter dated November 20, 1940, the Tariff Commission was 
advised by the Council of National Defense that "After careful con­
sideration of the defense needs of the nation, it is our recommenda­
tion that, for the duration of the emergency, the import quotas be 
suspended for all cotton of lH-inch staple or more." The Secretary of 
Agriculture concurred in the recommendation. 

On December 4, 1940, the Tariff Commission gave public notice of a 
hearing to be held at the Commission's offices in Washington, D. C.r 
with regard to cotton having a staple length of lH inches or more. 
The hearing was held December 11, and a report was sent to the Presi­
dent on December 13. The proclamation of December 19, 1940, in 
effect removed from the quota system cotton having a staple length of 
lH inches or more. Only a few thousand bales of cotton as long as 
lH inches in staple are grown annually in the world. Most of this is 
produced in the British West Indies, and for the duration of the war 
has been entirely contracted for by the British Government. No sep · 
arate statistical classification for cotton lH inches and more in staple 
Jength is recorded; from available data, however, it appears that not 
more than about 32 bales (16,000 pounds) "·ere imported from De­
cember 19, 1940, through September 30, 1941. Imports are dutiable 
at 7 cents per pound. 

The operation of the Presidential proclamation, which became effec­
tive September 20, 1939, has resulted in ~ompla~n.ts from American 
cotton and cotton-waste traders that certam provisions of the procla­
mation have caused unnecessary hardship on the trade. Under elate 
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of October 27, 1941, the Department of Agriculture req~ested the 
Tariff Commission to reopen the question of the prohibit~on of _re­
entry of American cotton, stating that the rejection by certam forei~ 
purchasers of American cotton had caused the exp~rter ~ubstantial 
loss inasmuch as he could not reenter the cotton m this country. 
Upon consideration of the matter and of the complaints it had re­
ceived, the Tariff Commission voted on November 12, 1941, to make 
a supplemental investigation with respect to (a) cotton and cotton 
waste produced in the United States, offered for reentry after expor­
tation; (b) commercial samples of cotton and cotton waste of any 
origin; and (c) card strips made from cottons having a. staple of 
1% 6 inches or more in length. On the same day the Commission pub­
lished notice of its action and fixed the date for hearing in the sup­
plemental investigation as December 10, 1941. The notice stated that 
the object of the supplemental investigation is to determine whether 
any or all of items (a), ( b), and ( c) may be suspended from the 
application of the President's proclamation imposing quotas on im­
ports of cotton and cotton waste without causing imports to render 
or tend to render the cotton program ineffective. 

The evidence before the Commission at the time of its report to 
the President dated August 25, 1939, on cotton and cotton waste, did 
not warrant action on short-staple harsh or rough cotton; on cotton 
!inters; or on cotton waste other than card strips, comber waste, lap 
waste, sliver waste, and roving waste. No limitations have been 
placed upon the importation of these groups of articles, but the in­
vestigation concerning them has not been formally dismissed. 

The original request of the President included cotton textiles as 
well as cotton and cotton waste. The Commission continues to study 
the imports of cotton textiles from a competitive standpoint and the 
effect of these imports upon the United States cotton program, but 
has not yet found it necessary to recommend limitation of these 
imports. 

OTHER ACTIVITIES 
Field work. 

The Commission has found by experience that one of the most satis­
factory means of obtaining information regarding commodities and 
industries is by personal contact with businessmen in the industry. 
Field work, therefore, is an important part of the Commission's 
yearly program. During the past year it has been found desirable to 
su:pple~ent ~he regula_r field wor~ with sp~cial field trips concerned 
primarily with gathermg current m£ormat10n, much of it to be used 
in solving defense problems. The Commission has had occasion to 
bring up to date through rather extensive field work some phases of 
~ts study o~ cos~ trends on which comprehensive field work was done 
m 1939. Likewise, a field study was made with respect to the rubber 
industry, the results of which are contained in the Commission's re­
port on rub~er, discussed earlier in this report. The situation with 
respect to oils and fats has been such that considerable interest has 
been expressed in these products ; therefore, the Commission in its 
regular fi_eld ~ork v~sited the :principal points of importation and 
consu~ption with a view to gettmg first-hand information. 

Durmg the summer and fall of 1941, the Tariff Commission under­
took an extensive field investigation with respect to lead in order to 
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determine the conditions of production in this country and the effect 
of the defense program upon demand and production. As mentioned 
elsewhere in this report, while the field work: was in progress, the 
Office of Price Administration asked for certain information on zinc, 
often produced in conjunction with lead. The plans for the field work 
were, therefore, altered to include zinc, and later, on the basis of 
the information obtained, the Commission prepared a memorandum 
for the Administrator's office. The information on lead will be used 
in the general work of the Commission. 

The field work done, whether special or routine, has supplied the 
Commission with current data on many industries and has enabled it 
to comply readily with the many requests made of it during the past 
year. 

LITIGATION 

UNDFR SECTION 336 OF THE TARIFF Acr OF 1930 

Rubber-soled canvas shoes. 
Mutual Supply Co. v. United States, Reap. Dec. 5062.-Under the 

President's proclamation published in Treasury Decision 46158, cer­
tain imported rubber-soled shoes having cotton uppers were appraised 
on the basis of the American selling price of a domestic shoe considered 
to be like or similar. The importer appealed for reappraisement, 
claiming that the shoes imported were of a type not investigated by 
the Tariff Commission and were, therefore, not subject to the Presi­
dent:s proclamation. The court held that it had no authority to 
review the proclamation of the President under section 336 or the 
report of the Tariff Commission, citing United States v. George S. 
Bush & Oo., Inc. (310 U. S. 371), and rejected the importer's con­
tention that, because the Tariff Commission did not consider such foot­
wear in its investigation, the court had authority to hold the Presi­
dent's proclamation inapplicable to the particular merchandise. 
However, the court found from the samples and evidence submitted 
that the imported and domestic shoes in this case were not like or 
similar and that, therefore, the Presidential proclamation did not 
apply. 
Tuna fish packed in oil. 

Mitsui & Oo. v. United States, C. D. 505.-The importer attacked 
the validity of the President's proclamation (T. D. 46795) increasing 
the rate of duty on tuna fish, prepared or preserved in any manner, 
when packed in oil or in oil and other substances, from 30 percent 
ad valorem to 45 percent ad valorem. It was claimed that the Tariff 
Commission failed to comply with the statute when it compared the 
cost of production of one species of tuna fish in Japan with the cost 
of production of two species of tuna fish in the United States as 
representative of the differences in costs of production of all t1ma fish 
packed in oil, instead of comparing the cost. of product.ion at. home 
and abroad of each of the four different species of tuna fish. The 
Customs Court. held that the comparison of costs of representative 
samples is within the discretion of the Tariff Commission; that sec­
tion 336 did not :require the investigation of all kinds of tuna fish; 
and that findings of fact by the Tariff Commission in its investiga­
tions under that section are not subject to review by the courts. 
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Handkerchiefs made from cotton cloth. 
S. Handal & Son.~, Inc., v. United States, C. D. 521.-Paragraph 918: 

of the Tariff Act of 1930 provides that cotton handkerchiefs shall be 
subject to duty as cloth, with an additional duty of 10 percent if 
hemmed. Paragraph 904 provides for duty on cotton cloth according­
to average yarn number and condition-i. e., whether unbleached, 
bleached, dyed, etc. After investigation by the Tariff Commission 
under section 336, the President proclaimed (T. D. 48337) increases 
in the rates of duty fixed in paragraph 904 on certain cotton cloth. 
The Collector of Customs assessed duty on certain imported handker­
chiefs made from such cloth at the increased basic rates provided in 
the proclamation plus 10 percent additional duty under paragraph 918, 
since the handkerchiefs were hemmed. The importer protested the 
assessment of the increased basic duties on the grounds that the Com­
mission's notice of hearing and its report to the President related 
only to cotton cloth and did not comprehend cotton handkerchiefs 
described in paragraph 918; nor did the President's proclamation in 
terms or by necessary implication cover cotton handkerchiefs. The 
Customs Court overruled the importer's contention and held that in­
asmuch as the dutiable status of cotton handkerchiefs under para­
graph 918 had been definitely fixed as cotton cloth, at whatever rate 
or rates of duty should happen to be applicable by law, and as the 
notice, investigation, and report of the Tariff Commission and the 
proclamation of the President all relate to cotton cloth, the proclaimed 
rates of duty on cotton cloth necessarily applied to such cotton hand­
kerchiefs as effectively as if hnndkerchiefs were specifically mentipned 
in the proclamation. This case is pending on appeal to the Court of 
Customs and Patent Appeals. 

UNDER SECTION 350 OF THE TARIFF AcT OF 1930 

Nongeneralization of concessions in the trade agreement with Cuba. 
Ernest E. Marks Oo., a corporation, v. United States, C. D. 305; 

C. A. D. 156; 117 F. (2d) 542; cert. denied, 313 U. S. 584.-In this 
case the Customs Court and the Court of Customs and Patent Ap­
peals followed the decision in F. H. Von Damm v. Uwited States 
(T. D. 49094; 90 F. (2d) 263; cert. denied, 302 U. S. 722), men­
tioned on page 48 of the Commission's twenty-fourth annual report, 
that the effect of the Cuban trade agreement was to reduce duties 
or to continue preferential treatment only with respect to Cuban 
merchandise, and that such reduced or preferential rates are not 
applicable to products of third countries by virtue of the "general­
ization clause" in section 350 (a). The only point presented by 
the importer which \Vas not passed upon in the Von Damm case 
and similar cases was the contention that section 350 (b) is un­
constitutional and void. The court held that subsection (a), which 
authorizes the trade agreement with Cuba, and subsection (b), 
which provides for suspension of the generalization clause with re­
spe-Ct to such agreement, are indivisible and must be construed to­
gether. and that since appellant depended upon subsection (a) for 
relief, he could not successfully argue that the act is c-0nstitutional 
for one purpose and ulnconstitutional for another. 
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.Scope of trade-agreement concessions . 
.American llfachine & llfetals, Inc., v. United: States, C. D. 373.-

0n 4-ugust 19, 1940, a concession in the Swiss trade agreement on 
-certam testing rna,ehines identified in schedule II of the agreement 
by paragraph 353 of the Tariff Act of 1930 was construed by the 
Cust?ms Court to include an optical testing machine admittedly 
class1~able under paragraph 228 (a) of the tariff act prior to the 
effective date of the Swiss trade agreement. Paragraph 228 (a) 
was not mentioned in the Swiss trade agreement, and the agree­
ment contained no language purporting to change the tariff status 
of me:r:chandise classifiable under that paragraph; however, the court 
held, m effect, that the articles in question had been transferred 
by the proclamation of the Swiss agreement from paragraph 228 
(a) at a rate of 60 percent ad valorem to paragraph 353 at the 
modified rate of 20 percent ad valorem. The question of the legality 
of a reduction in duty by more than 50 percent ad valorem was 
-called to the court's attention in the Government's motion for re­
hearing filed September 18, 1940, as was also the important ques­
tion, from the standpoint of administration of trade-agreement 
proclamations, whether the descriptive language of a trade-agree­
ment concession is to be construed as an oriµ-inal tariff provision or 
as a modification of an existing tariff provi,;iou. On November 
19, 1940, the Custom'3 Court denied the Government's motion for 
rehearing (C. D. 400). The Government appealed to the Court of 
Customs and Patent Appeals, and on November 3, 1941, the appel­
late court held that the machine in question was not an optical in­
strument under paragraph 228 (a), and had accordingly been 
improperly classified by the collector. The machine was held duti­
able under either para.gTaph 353 or paragraph 372, as modified by 
the Swiss agreement, at the rate of 20 percent ad valorem. In so 
holding, the court did not find it necessary to determine whether 
the trade agreement had transferred articles between different par­
agraphs of the tariff act. 

D. & B. Import Oo. v. United States, C. A. D. 172.-ln a decision 
rendered October 9, 1940 ( C. D. 380), the Customs Court held that 
certain rum, the product of Cuba, sold in Cuba to a firm in Bermuda 
.and shipped to that country, ·where it was placed in bonded ware­
house, was not entitled to preferential rates of duty as a Cuban 
product under the Convention of Commercial Reciprocity with Cuba 
of 1902 or the trade agreement with Cuba under the Trade Agree­
ments Act, upon its importation into the United States after with­
drawal from warehouse and exportation from Bermuda. In so 
holding, the court stated that both the reciprocity convention and 
the trade agreement ''ere entered into to facilitate the commercial 
intercourse of the United States and Cuba by improving the condi­
tions of trade between the two countries, and that the commercial 
intercourse would not be benefited or facilitated by the granting of 
preferential rates of duty on merchandise which was not destinea to 
the United States when it was exported from Cuba. The court 
ruled that the merchandise placed in bonded warehouse in Bermuda 
"must be considered as having entered the commerce of that country" 
because "it could have been withdrawn at any time for consumption 
there." The Court of Customs and Patent Appeals on May 5, 1941, 
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affirmed the decision of the lower court and stated in its opinion that 
to sustain the protest would violate exclusive preferences of both 
the treaty and the trade agreement. 

WORK PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION 

During the year the Tariff Commission terminated its Work Proj­
ects Administration projects at Richmond, Va., New York, N. Y., 
and Washington, D. C. 

The project at Richmon.d was begun in Decemb~r 1935,. an.d the 
one at New York in April 1938. The work consISted prmc1pally 
of the compilation and analysis of statistics relative to United States 
imports. Assignments completed prior to October 31, 1940, are de­
scribed in the Commission's earlier reports. 

The work during the current year consisted almost exclusively 
of analysis of imports through New Yark of selected import classes 
:for which :further data than those recorded in official statistics were 
needed. The work at New York involved search on the statistical 
blotter :for customs entries under specific classes and the transcription 
of the data on, cards. The completed cards were then sent to the 
Washington office of the Tariff Commission :for analysis, classifica­
tion, and, in most cases, arrangement by groups. Subsequently the 
cards were sent to the Richmond office of the Commission :for conver­
sion of :foreign currencies, weights, and measures to United States 
equivalents; assembly by tariff schedules, paragraphs, and classes; 
tabulation; and summarization :for individual commodities of the 
quantities and values imported by customs districts and by countries 
of shipment. 

The Washington project was started in February 1938. Its pur­
pose was to withdraw inactive and semiactive material :from the files 
of the Commission and transfer it to storage files, after microphoto­
graphing certain parts. 

During the current year, material on 36 subjects, amounting to 
1,063 file inches, has been indexed and transferred to the storage files, 
and 75,521 papers, amounting to 530 inches, have been recorded on 
16-millimeter film. 

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 

Mr. Raymond B. Stevens, of New Hampshire, Chairman of the 
Commission since July 1, 1937, was again designated by the President 
as Chairman, effective July 1, 1941. 

Mr. ,Oscar B. Ryder, of Virginia, Vice Chairman since August 4 
1939, was again designated by the President as Vice Chairman effec~ 
tive August 4, 1941. ' 

The other members of the Commission are Mr. Edgar B. Brossard 
of Utah and Mr. E. Dana Durand of Minnesota. 

During the year tne term of Mr. Fred H. Brown of New Hampshire 
ex:pired, and Mr. A. M~nuel Fox of New York resigned to accept ap­
pomtment as the American member of the American-Chinese Stabili­
zation Fund Board. 

The:r;e ~as been a1.1 increasing demand :fo:r; the participation of the 
Comm1ss10n on various Government committees, and each Commis-
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sioner has had to give much of his time to this work. Some of the 
more important of these memberships are the following: 

Mr. Stevens, Chair·man of th~ Oommission­
Advisory Committee to the Price Administrator. 
Executive Committee on Commercial Policy. 
Committee on Trade Agreements. 

Mr. Ryder, Vice Chairman of the Commissior1r­
Chairman, Committee for Reciprocity Information. 
Committee on Trade Agreements. 
Policy Committee of the Office of the Administrator of 

Export Control. 
Mr. Brossard-

Interdepartmental Committee on Cooperation with American 
Republics. 

Mr. Durand-
Joint Economic Committees, United States and Canada. 
Committee for Coordination of Federal Statistics on Foreign 

Trade. 

STAFF MEMBERS DETAILED TO OTHER GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 
CONCERNED WITH THE DEFENSE PROGRAM 

The Commission cooperates closely with the defense agencies. Its 
expert staff and much information have been placed at their disposal. 
The services of members of the Planning and Reviewing Committee 
have been requested from time to time by various agencies; especially 
was this true in the early days of the defense effort. Much of their 
work consisted of organizational activities within the defense agencies. 
A number of economists, commodity specialists, and accountants have 
been loaned to such agencies as the Office of Price Administration 
and Civilian Supply, the Office of the Administrator of Export Con­
trol, the Office of Production Management, and the Advisory Com­
mission to the Council of National Defense. 

At the time of the preparation of this report, 9 of the Commission's 
staff are detailed, either full or part time, for service in defense agen­
cies. In addition, these agencies have taken by transfer approximately 
21 of the Commission's staff during the past year. 

PERSONNEL 

The Commission and its staff, as organized at the close of the fiscal 
year 1941, numbered 304 persons. This total consisted of 4 Com­
missioners and 300 employees, 186 of whom were men and 118 women. 
Fifty-five members of the staff have been in the military or naval 
service. Practically all of the staff come within the civil-service 
retirement law, and' the amount of money deducted from their salaries 
under that law in the fiscal year 1941 was $28,790.50. 

At the present time, nine employees of the Commission are in 
active military service, including the Secretary of the Commission. 

The number of separations from the staff was much greater in 
1940 and 1941 than in earlier years, and the Commission has found 
it difficult to find qualified persons to take the place of the senior· 
members of the staff who have resigned-many of them to take-. 
positions with the defense agencies. 
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As a partial solution of its personnel problems, the Commission has 
employed less experience_d :workers in lower grades with ~ ~iew to 
training them for Comm1ss10n work. However, the Comm1ss1on has 
not been able to maintain its staff even on this basis. 
Training. 

The Commission has instituted a series of lectures which have been 
attended by the newer members of t~e ComI?issio?'s staff and _b}'. t~e 
observers and interns as a part of their experience m the Comm1ss1on s 
work. Arrangements have also been made for new employees to work 
for stated periods in the service divisions of the Commission in order 
to become familiar with the facilities of those divisions and the types 
of service which they render. 
Distribution of the staff. 

The following table shows the distribution of the staff as of June 30, 
1940, and June 30 and October 31, 1941. 

Departmental and field service 

Title June 30, 1940 Jnne 30, 1941 Oct. 31, 1941 

Commissioners ___ -------------------------------------------- 4 4 
Chairman, Planning and Reviewing Committee______________ 1 1 
Director of investigation _____________________ ----------------- ____ ____ ____ __ 1 
Chief, technical service_______________________________________ 1 1 
Adviser on international trade policies________________________ 1 1 
General counseL_____________________________________________ 1 1 
Secretary_____________________________________________________ 1 1 
Assistant secretary____________________________________________ ____________ __ 1 1 
Administrative officer _____________ ---------------------------- 1 -------------- ______ --------
Chiefs of divisions .. -------------------- ______ ---------------- 11 10 10 
Acting chief of division .. _________________ -------------------- ______ ____ ____ 1 1 
Assistant chiefs of divisions___________________________________ 3 3 3 
Chiefs of sections.____________________________________________ 6 6 6 
Acting chief of section _________________________________________ -------------- 1 1 
Librarian _____ --------------------------------------__________ 1 1 1 
Accountants .. ________________ -------------------------------- 20 16 16 
Marine and foreign transportation specialist ___ ---------______ 1 1 1 
Distribution and traffic analyst_______________________________ 1 1 1 
·Commodity specialists________________________________________ 47 51 51 
Economists. ____________________ ------------------------------ 33 33 30 

~~:::;~~cia~-~olicy_ ~~-~l~_s_t~~:::::::::::::::::::~::: ::::::::::: i l~ ~ 
Assistant librarian____________________________________________ 1 1 1 
Clerks, including stenographers_______________________________ 118 121 123 
Secretaries to Commissioners_________________________________ 5 5 4 
Operators, office devices ____ ---------------------------------- 10 14 15 
Telephone operators and stock clerks ___ ---------------------- 4 3 3 
Messengers ___ ------------------------------------------------ 15 12 16 Skilled laborer .. ______________________________________________ 1 1 1 
-Chief, New York office. __ ------------------------------------ 1 1 1 

Total. _______________________________________ ----------- 298 

I Includes 7 on military duty, 9 lent for full time, and 2 lent for part time. 
' Includes 9 on military duty, 10 lent for full time, and 2 lent for part time. 

STUDENT OBSERVERS AND INTERNS 

I 304 2 305 

From the special funds provided for cooperation with other Amer­
ican Republics, the Tariff Commission in the fiscal year 1941 was 
given an allotment to defray the travel and subsistence expenses, 
after arrival in the United States, of observers from other American 
Republics. Three such observers (one each from Argentina, Mexico, 
and Venezueia), officially connected with their respective Govern­
ments, were received by the Commission, and were given every op­
portunity to follow the various phases of the Commission's work. 
Each observer has stated that his experience with the Commission 
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was most beneficial and would enable him to serve his own Govern-
ment more acceptably. . 

No provision is made for assignment of observers to the Tariff 
Commission during the current fiscal year, but the State Department 
has requested of the Bureau of the Budget an aopropriation to 
cover the assignment of 10 persons for periods of 6 ~months each in 
1943, as part of that Department's program for cooperation with 
Latin America. 

The Commission also cooperates with the National Institute of 
Public Affairs in its program of training for the Government serv­
ice. Each year the Institute selects from universities and colleges 
throughout the United States the most promising students in the 
fields of public administration, economics, and political science. 
These students come to Washington and, usually at their own ex­
pense, spend the better part of a year as interns in various Govern­
ment agencies and attend forums and lectures conducted by the 
Institute. In the past few years the Tariff Commission has had 
interns detailed to it and has cooperated fully in their training. 

Although these student observers and interns are permitted to be­
come familiar with the activities of the Commission, they do not have 
access to, nor are they permitted to work ''ith, confidential data 
obtained by the Commission. 

FINANCES AND APPROPRIATIONS, FISCAL YEAR 1941 

The appropriations available to the Tariff Commission in 1941 
consisted of the appropriation for salaries and expenses amounting 
to $905,000 and that for printing and binding, $15,000. There was 
turned back to the Treasury $7,435 from the general appropriation 
and $500 from the appropriation for printing and binding. 

The net expenditures and obligations for the vear are summarized 
below. The figures do not include expenses amounting to $37,303 
incurred in conducting work for defense agencies, for which expendi­
ture the Commission was reimbursed. 

Net expenditures and obligations, P,scal year 1941 
~alaries: 

Colllrnissioners-------------------------------------------------- $56,194 
Employees: J)epart!llental service _______________________________________ 760,578 

Field service _______________________________________________ 23,843 

Travel expenses: 
In the United States_____________________________________________ 19, 884 
In foreign countries ______________________________________________ ---

3,295 
3, 205 
1,011 

Books of reference and publications ________________________________ _ 
Telephone and telegraph service ___________________________________ _ 
Repairs and alterations _____________________________________________ _ 
Office equiplllent, supplies, llliscellaneous expenses ___________________ _ 
Printing and binding ______________________________________________ _ 

29,555 
14,500 

Total--------------------------------------------------------- 912,065 

PUBLICATIONS 

The demand for Tariff Commission publications was particularly 
heavy during the past year, especially for those relating to Latin 
America. 
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During the past year the Bureau of the Budget set up procedures 
for the preparation, production, and distribution of publications and 
other material by Government agencies. These new regulations limit 
the free distribution of publications, particularly those available by 
purchase from the Superintendent of Documents, Government Print­
ing Office. They also provide that copies of Government publica­
tions for the use of students be made available through distribution 
to school libraries, and not by supplying copies for class use. Pro­
hibition is placed on the furnishing of free publications to non­
governmental organizations or to private individuals for redistribution 
either free or on a sales basis. 



APPENDIX 

REPORTS AND OTHER MATERIAL ISSUED BY THE TARIFF COMMISSION 
SINCE THE PASSAGE OF THE TARIFF ACT OF 1930 

Since December 1, 1940, the following material has been issued by 
the Commission : 

Changes in Import Duties Since the Passage of the Tariff Act of 1930 
(Cumulative supplement). 

Cotton Having a Staple Length of 1111_6 Inches or More. 
Crab Meat.1 

Foreign Trade of Latin America, The: 
Part II. Commercial Policies and Trade Relations of Individual Latin 

American Countries (20 sections; 11 issued in 1940) : 
Section 11. Costa Rica. 
Section 12. El SalYador. 
Section 13. Guatemala. 
Section 14. Honduras. 
Section 15. Nicaragua. 
Section 16. Panama. 
Section 17. Mexico. 
Section 19. Dominican Republic. 
Section 20. Haiti. 

Hogs and Hog Products.1 

Italian Commercial Policy and Foreign Trade, 1922--1939. 
Latin America as a Source of Strategic and Other Essential Materials. 
Latin American Commercial Treaties, Reference Manual of (Spanish). 
Miscellaneous Chemicals, Analysis of Imports, 1939 and 1940. 
Miscellaneous Crude Drugs, Analysis of Imports Through New York, 1939. 
Publications of the Tariff Commission (Supplement). 
Reciprocal Trade Agreements, Industries Studies (23 issued in 1940) : 

Business Machines and Metal Furniture and Fixtures. 
Cotton and Cotton Manufactures. 
Flax and Hemp Fibers and Manufactures. 
Iron and Steel. 
Paper Base Stock, Paper, and Conyerted Paper Products. 
Seeds (Other Than Oilseeds), Bulbs, and Nursery and Greenhouse 

Products. 
Textile Machinery. 
Transportation Equipment. 

Regulation of Imports by Executive Action. 
Rubber, Crude (revised). 
Rubber, Possibilities of Producing in the United States, and Rubber 

Conservation. 
Starches, Dextrines, and Related Products. 
Synthetic Organic Chemicals, United States Production and Sales, 1940.' 
Tiles, Earthen Floor and Wall. 
Twenty-fifth Annual Report. 
United States Imports from Japan and Their Relation to the Defense Pro-

gram and to the Economy of the Country. 
United States Imports from Japan, 1939 (statistical tables). 
United States Imports from Asia, 1938 to 1940 (statistical tables). 
Wheat and Wheat Flour. 

Earlier publications issued under the act of 1930 are listed below: 
Analysis of Miscellaneous Chemical Imports Through New York, 1938. 

'In press. 
55 



56 UNITED STATES TARIFF COMMISSION 

Annual Reports: 
Fourteenth. 
Fifteenth. 
Sixteenth.2 

Seventeenth. 
Eighteen th. 
Nineteenth.' 
Twentieth. 
'J'wenty-first. 
Twenty-second. 
Twenty-third. 
Twenty-fourth. 

Agricultural Hand Tools. 
Alcoholic Beverages.' 
Anthracite Coal Industry of Soviet Russia.' 
Barley Malt. 
Bases of Value for Assessment of Ad Valorem Duties in Foreign Countries. 
Beer. 
Bells, Chimes, and Carillons. 
Bent-Wood Furniture and Parts. 
Blown-Glass Tableware.• 
Boots and Shoes. 
Candied, Crystallized, or Glace Fruits. 
Canned Clams. 
Cement.' 
Certain Vegetable Oils, 'Vhale Oil, and Copra, Production and Transporta-

tion Costs of.2 
Changes in Import Duties Since the Passage of the Tariff Act of 1930. 
Cheese.' 
Chemical Nitrogen. 
Cigar Industry and the Tariff, The. 
Cigar Lighters. 
Cigar-Wrapper Tobacco. 
Cocoa-Fiber Mats. 
Coilable Metal Rules and Holders or Controlling Means Therefor. 
Commodity Packaging Data. 
Comparative Statistics of Imports into the United States for Consumption, 

by Countries, for the Calendar Year 1929:'" 
Volume Title 

I. Animal and Animal Products, Edible. 
Animal and Animal Products, Inedible. 
Vegetahle Food Products and Beverages. 
Vegetable Products, Inedible (Except Fibers and Woods). 

II. Textiles. 
III. Wood and Paper. 

Nonmetallic Minerals. 
Metals and Manufactures (Except Machinery and Vehicles). 
Machinery and Vehicles. 

IV. Chemicals and Related Products. 
Miscellaneous. 

Comparative Statistics of Imports into the United States for Consumption,. 
by Countries, for the Calendar Years 1931-35: 

Volume Tifle 
I. Animal and Animal Products, Edible. 

II. Animal and Animal Products, Inedible. 
III. Vegetable Food Products and Beverages. 
IV. Vegetable Products, Inedible (Except Fibers and Woods). 

V. Textiles (four parts). 
VI. Wood and Paper. 

VII. Nonmetallie Minerals. 
VIII. Metals and Manufactures (Except Machinery and Vehicles) (two 

parts). 
IX. Machinery and Vehicles. 

X. Chemicals and Related Products. 
XI. Miscellaneous. 

•Out of print. 
2• Stock of vols. III and IY exhausted. 
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Comparative Statistics of Imports into the United States for Consumption, 
by Countries, for the Calendar Year 1936: 

Volume Title 
I. Animal and Animal Products, Edible. 

Animal and Animal Products, Inedible. 
Vegetable Food Products and Beverages. 
Vegetable Products, Inedible (Except Fibers and Woods). 

II. Textiles. 
III. Wood and Paper. 

Nonmetallic Minerals. 
Metals and Manufactures (Except Machinery and Vehicles). 
Machinery and Vehicles. 

IV. Chemicals and Related Products. 
Miscellaneous. 

Comparison of the Tariff Acts of 1930 and 1922 (by items). 
Comparison of the Tariff Acts of 1930 and 1922 (by paragraphs). 
Computed Duties and Equivalent Ad Valorem Rates on Imports Into the 

United States from Principal Countries, 1929. 
Computed Duties and Equivalent Ad Valorem Rates on Imports Into the 

United States from Principal Countries (1929 and 1931) .' 
Computed Duties and Equivalent Ad Valorem Rates on Imports Into the 

United States from Principal Countries, Calendar Years 1929, 1931, and 
1935. 

Copper.' 
Cotton Cloth.' 
Cotton and Cotton Waste. 
Cotton Fishing Nets and Nettings. 
Cotton, Long-Staple. 
Cotton Rugs. 
Cotton Ties of Iron or Steel. 
Cotton Velveteens and Velvets. 
Crab Meat. 
Crin Vegetal, Flax Upholstery Tow, and Spanish Moss. 
Crude Petroleum and Its Liquid Refined Products. 
Crude Petroleum, Cost of.' 
Cut Flowers. 
Cutlery Products. 
Cylinder, Crown, and Sheet Glass. 
Dead or Creosote Oil. 
Depreciated Currency.' 
Differential Between Raw and Refined Sugar.' 
Domestic Value--Conversion of Rates. 
Dominion and Colonial Statistics. 
Dressed or Dyed Furs. 
Dried Beans and Black-eye Cowpeas. 
Dried Egg Products.' 
Drive Springs. 
Dyes and Other Synthetic Organic Chemicals, Census of 1930.4 
Dyes and Other Synthetic Organic Chemicals, Production and Sales of, 1933.' 
Dyes and Other Synthetic Organic Chemicals in the United States, 1934. 
Dyes and Other Synthetic Organic Chemicals in the United States, 1935. 
Dyes and Other Synthetic Organic Chemicals in the United States, 1936. 
Dyes and Other Synthetic Organic Chemicals in the United States, 1937. 

(For later years see Synthetic Organic Chemicals.) 
Economic Analysis of Foreign Trade of the United States in Relation to the 

Tariff: 
Part I. Imports.' 
Part II. Exports.' 
Part III. Range and Variety of Costs.' 

Edible Gelatin. 
Effect of Trade Agreements on Rates of Duty. 
Employment of Nonresident Fishermen in the United States Fisheries. 
European War and United States Imports, The. 

•Out of print. 
•Summaries of statistics relating to these commodities for the years 1931 and 1932 were 

Issued in mimeographed form. 
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Excise Tax on Fats, Oils, and Oil-Bearing Materials. 
Extent of Equal Tariff Treatment in Foreign Countries. 
Feldspar, Crude and Ground.2 

Fish and Other Marine Products. 
Fish Packed in Oil. 
Fishery Products.' 
Flat Glass and Related Glass Products.' 
Folding Rules, Aluminum and Wooden. 
Foreign Trade of Latin America, The: 

Part I. Trade of Latin America with the World and with the United 
States (English).• 

Trade of Latin America with the World and with the United States 
(Spanish). 

Part II. Commercial Policies and Trade Relations of Individual Latin 
American Countries: 

Section 1. Argentina. 
Section 2. Bolivia. 
Section 3. Brazil. 
Section 4. Chile. 
Section 5. Colombia. 
Section 6. Ecuador. 
Section 7. Paraguay. 
Section 8. Peru. 
Section 9. Uruguay. 
Section 10. Venezuela. 
Section 18. Cuba. 

Part III. Selected Latin American Export Commodities (2 volumes). 
Fourdrinier Wires, Woven-Wire Cloth, and Cylinder Wires. 
Free and Dutiable Imports for Consumption from Selected Countries-By 

months, 1932 and 1933. 
Fresh Vegetables (snap or string beans, cucumbers, eggplants, lima beans, 

okra, pears, peppers, and tomatoes). 
Furniture of Wood. 
Gauge-Glass Tubes. 
Germany, Compilation of Data on United States Trade With. 
Glues, Gelatins, and Related Products. 
Grapes, Raisins, and Wines. 
Graphic Analysis of the Trade of Latin America. 
Graphic Analysis of the International Trade of the United States in 1932. 
Grass and Straw Rugs. 
Hats, Bonnets, and Hoods of Straw.' 
Hat Braids and Hat Bodies Containing Synthetic Textile. 
Hemp Cordage. 
Hides and Skins of Cattle of the Bovine Species. 
Important Import Items Affected by Trade Agreements. 
Imports and Duties, 1933.' 
Imports and Duties, 1937 (arranged according to the Tariff Act of 1930, by­

schedules, paragraphs, and commodities) . 
Imports, Exports, Domestic Production, and Prices on Petroleum, Coal, 

Lumber, and Copper, Together With Excise Taxes Collected Thereon, 
1937. 

Imports, Exports, Domestic Production, and Prices on Petroleum, Coal, 
Lumber, and Copper, Together With Excise Taxes Collected Thereon 
1939. ' 

Imports and Trade-Agreement Concessions, United States (8 volumes). 
Imports of Products on 'Which Trade-Agreement Concessions Were Made by 

the United States in 1939. 
Incandescent Electric Lamps. 
Inedible Gelatin, Glue, Glue Size, and Fish Glue. 
Infants' Wool-Knit Outerwear. 
Iron in Pigs and Iron Kentledge. 
Iron and Steel. 
Lace and Lace Articles.' 
Laminated Products. 

• Out of print. 
• Stock exhausted. 
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Latin American Commercial Treaties, Reference Manual of. 
Lumber.' 
Maple Sugar and Maple Syrup.' 
Matches.' 
Meat and Food Choppers. 
Methods of Valuation. 
Mica Industry, The.' 
Nets and Netting and Other Fishing Gear. 
Olive Oil. 
Optical Fire-Control Instruments. 
Oxides of Iron Suitable for Pigment Purposes. 
Pens. 
Phosphates, Crude, and Superphosphates. 
Pigskin Leather. 
Pineapples. 
Pins. 
Pipe Organs and Parts. 
Plate Glass. 
Pocket Cutlery. 
Pottery. 
Preagreement and Postagreement Trade of the United States. 

59 

Precision Drawing Instruments and Parts, Wholly or in Chief Value of 
Metal. 

Publications of the Tariff Commission. 
Quicksilver. 
Raw-Materials Bih1 iography. 
Recent Developments in the Foreign Trade of Japan. 
Reciprocal Trade: A Current Bibliography. 
Reciprocal Trade: A Current Bibliography (Supplement). 
Reciprocal Trnde Agreements, Digests of Trade Data with Respect to 

Products on Which Concessions Were Granted by the United States: 
Belgium.• 
Brazil.3 

Canada' (first agreement). 
Canada (second agreement) ( 4 volumes). 
Czechoslovakia. 
Finland. 
The Netherlands. 
Sweden. 
Switzerland. 
United Kingdom (8 volumes). 

Reciprocal Trade Agreements, Imports Under, by Countries, 1937 and 1938: 
Belgium. 
Brazil. 
Finland. 
France. 
Haiti, Honduras. Colombia, and Guatemala. 
The Netherlands. 
Sweden. 
Switzerland. 

Reciprocal Trade Agreements, Industries Studies: 
Alcoholic Beverages. 
Cattle, Sheep, and Poultry Industries, The. 
Cement and Concrete Products. 
Dairy Products. 
I!'ats, Oils, Waxes, and Oil-Bearing Materials. 
I<'eeds and Fodders. 
Fishery Products. 
Forest Products. 
Fruit and Fruit Products. 
Glass and Glassware. 
Grain and Grain Products. 
Hogs and Hog Products. 
Lace and Lace Articles. 

•Out of print. 
• Stock exhausted. 
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Reciprocal Trade Agreements, Industries Studies-Continued. 
Leather. 
Leather Footwear. 
Petroleum and Petroleum Products. 
Pottery. 
Starches and Dextrines. 
Sugar. 
Tobacco and Tobacco Manufactures. 
Vegetables and Vegetable Products. 
Watches, Clocks, and Precision Instruments and Apparatus. 
Woolen and ·worsted Goods. 

Red Cedar Shingles. 
Hegulation of Tariffs in Foreign Countries by Administrative Action. 
Relation of Duties to Value of Imports. 
Rubber-Soled Footwear. 
Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Tariff Commission, 1939. 
Russian Asbestos. 
Salmon and Other Fish. 
Silicon Aluminum, Aluminum Silicon, Alsimin, Ferro-Silicon Aluminum, 

Ferro-Almuinum Silicon. 
Silverware. 
Slide Fasteners and Parts. 
Slide Fasteners and Parts, Cost of Production of. 
Smokers' Articles. 
Sodium Sulphate.' 
Sperm Oil and Spermaceti Wax. 
Sponges.' 
Subsidit>S and Bounties to Fisheries Enterprises by Foreign Governments. 
Sugar.' 
Sun Glasses or Sun Goggles. 
Swordfish, Frozen.' 
Synthetic Camphor. 
Synthetic Organic Chemicals, United States Production and Sales, 1938. 
Synthetic Organic Chemicals, United States Production al'ld Sales, 1939. 
Synthetic Phenolic Resin, Form C. 
Synthetic Resins and Their Raw Materials.' 
Tariff Bargaining Under Most-Favored-Nation Treaties. 
The Tariff-A Bibliography. 
The Tariff and Its History. 
Tooth and Other Toilet Brushes. 
Trade Agreement With Canada. 
Transportation Costs and Value of Principal Imports. 
'.runa Fish. 
Ultramarine Blue.' 
Umbrellas and Umbrella Frames and Skeletons. 
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